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Summary of Information for Buyers

Registering to Bid
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020 7016 1700. The period directly before our auctions is extremely busy and we cannot guarantee 
that the registration process, which may include security checks, can be carried out in time for you 
to bid if your request is received by us at a late stage.

Bidding Priority
Please note that we prioritise executing commission bids as early as possible in order to secure the 
lot for you at the cheapest possible price. It is therefore entirely possible that a lot can sell at your 
top bid to another bidder. To avoid this happening we offer an optional ‘Plus 1’ bidding increment 
facility, whereby if the bidding is against you at your maximum bid the auctioneer will execute one 
further bid on your behalf. Please note that in the event of identical top bids priority is given to the 
first bid received.

Placing Bids
Live Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk
You may bid in real time from your computer or mobile device. We provide an optional live video 
and audio feed of the auctioneer, allowing you to participate in much the same way as attending the 
auction. You may see your invoice and pay online directly after you’ve finished bidding. There is no  
additional charge for this facility.

Advance Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk
We strongly advise this method if you wish to leave bids in advance as it is the easiest, most accurate 
and flexible way to leave your bids and gives you total control over them right up to the point that the 
lot is offered for sale. Bids made online cannot be seen by others and only become live at this point 
the lot is being sold. Up until this time your bids can be easily altered or cancelled. An automated 
email is sent to confirm any changes made. There is no additional charge for online bidding and it 
is not necessary to pre-register a payment card in order to do so.

Postal and Telephone Bids
Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted to us using post or telephone, it should be 

noted that all bids left with us in these ways will be entered at our offices using exactly the same 

bidding facility to which all our clients have access. There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring 
the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online.
If you are registered with DNW you may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to 
020 7016 1700. All bids placed by email or telephone must be received before 16:00 on the day 
preceding the sale.
A bidding form is included in the back of this catalogue. If you wish to use this please fill it in care-
fully, to include all relevant information. Please ensure that you post this form so that it arrives, at the 
latest, the day before the sale. 

Bidding in the Auction Room
You are very welcome to attend the auction and bid in person if you are registered with DNW. Please 
note thet the auction room is situated on the third floor of a Georgian building which doesn’t have a 
lift. You may pay for and clear your lots during the auction.



Saleroom Notices
Should the description of a lot need to be amended after the publication of this catalogue, the 
amendments will appear automatically on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. All such amend-
ments are also incorporated in the List of Saleroom Notices pertaining to this auction which are 
posted separately on the website. The auctioneer will refer to any notices at the time any affected lot 
is offered for sale.

Catalogue Illustrations and the Internet
Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website features high-resolution colour illustrations 
of every lot in this auction. There may also be additional illustrations of any lot.

Buyers’ Premium
The rate for this sale is 24% of the Hammer Price (+ VAT where applicable)

Importation Duty
Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the Hammer Price unless re-exported out-
side the EU.

Bullion Lots
Lots marked ‘G’ will have the VAT element shown on your invoice.

Multiple Lots
All multiple lots (lots containing two or more items) with the exception of designated sets of coins 
are sold as viewed and not subject to return. Buyers are recommended to view such lots.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices of lots sold at DNW auctions are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time and 
telephone enquiries are welcome from 09:00 on the day after the auction.

Payment
You may access your invoice shortly after the hammer has fallen on your last lot. As we weigh lots 
at the time of cataloguing most shipping is already calculated, enabling you to settle your account, 
clear and receive your lots in a timely fashion. As noted above, auction attendees may pay and clear 
during the course of the auction as soon as they have bid on their last lot.

Full Terms and Conditions of Business are available to read
 in the back of this catalogue and on our website.
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A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part II)

Sultans of Dehli

Mu‘izz al-din Muhammad b. Sam (569-606h)

Coins of this type normally have the mint and date in the outer reverse margin, but on this coin the Qu’ranic verse in the outer obverse
margin is repeated on the reverse

Dirham, no mint or date, citing his brother Ghiyath al-din Muhammad as overlord, 4.74g/8h (SNAT XIVd, 563; GG D3;
A 1770; ICV 1919). About extremely fine, very rare  £100-£120

1

Shams al-din Iltutmish (607-633h)

Tanka, no mint, 10 Rajab 625h, 11.01g/2h (GG D31, this coin illustrated; ICV 2430). Very fine, rare  £200-£2602

Provenance: H.J. Kagerer Collection, Gorny & Mosch Auktion 106 (Munich), 11-12 October 2000, lot 4542

Tanka, no mint, 4? Jumada II? 622h?, 10.95g/2h (GG D31; ICV 2430). Weak area on either side, otherwise very fine,
rare  £200-£260

3

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 8, 16 November 2015 (654)

Tanka, mint and date uncertain, citing the caliph al-Zahir, 10.79g/1h (GG D33; ICV 2430). Minor deposit and weak in
parts, otherwise very fine, extremely rare  £100-£120

4

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Tanka, mint (Dehli) off flan, 625h, 10.72g/1h (GG D35, this coin illustrated; ICV 2430). About very fine with clear date,
very rare  £150-£180

5

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part II)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Tanka, [Hadrat] Dehli 632h, from the land-tax of Qanauj and Infidels, 10.79g/10h (GG D36, this coin illustrated; ICV
2430). About very fine, scarce  £100-£120

6

Tanka, Hadrat Dehli, date not visible, from the land-tax of Qanauj and Infidels, 10.94g/1h (GG D36; ICV 2430). Some
peripheral weakness, otherwise very fine, scarce  £100-£120

7

Provenance: Baldwin-Ma Tak Wo Auction 52 (Hong Kong), 5 April 2012, lot 1038

Tanka, mint (Dehli) off flan, 63[–]h, from the land-tax of Qanauj and Infidels, 10.92g/7h (GG D36; ICV 2430). Very fine,
scarce  £100-£120

8

Tanka, no mint or date, 10.92g/10h (GG D38; ICV 2430). Small edge crack, otherwise very fine, scarce  £100-£1209

Half-Tanka, no mint or date, 5.35g/8h (JONS 200, p.63, this coin illustrated; GG D39; ICV –). Minor deposit, otherwise
very fine, extremely rare  £600-£800

10

Half-Tanka, Hadrat Dehli, date mostly off flan, 5.26g/2h (JONS 200, p.63, this coin illustrated; GG –; ICV –). Minor edge
damage and partly flat, otherwise very fine, extremely rare  £1,000-£1,200

11

Jitals (7), Bull and Horseman type, no mint, date unclear (GG D45); Horseman type (6), no mint or date (GG D50, D51
var., D56, D57, D59, D61; ICV 2431) [7]. Fine to very fine, some scarce  £80-£100

12

‘Adlis (7), no mint or date (2) (GG D69, D71); Hadrat Dehli (2), no date (GG D73, D74); Dehli (2), no date (GG D76A,
D78); uncertain mint, no date (GG D80; ICV 2432) [7]. Fine to very fine, mostly scarce or rare  £80-£100

13

www.dnw.co.uk
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A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part II)

Rukn al-din Firuz (633-634h)

Tanka, Dehli 633h, citing Shams al-din (Iltutmish), 10.89g/6h (GG D90; ICV 2433). Cleaned, otherwise very fine, very
rare  £200-£260

14

Tanka, Dehli 633h, citing Shams al-din (Iltutmish), 10.83g/3h (GG D90; ICV 2433). About very fine, very rare
£200-£260

15

Tanka, Hadrat [Dehli], date off flan, 11.05g/11h (GG D92; ICV 2433). Some weakness, otherwise good very fine, rare
£120-£150

16

Provenance: Bt Baldwin
Tanka, mint (Dehli) and date off flan, 10.59g/3h (GG D92; ICV 2433). About very fine, rare  £100-£12017

Jalalat al-din Radiyya (634-637h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008
Tanka, no mint, 635h, in the name of her father Iltutmish, 10.98g/10h (GG D100; ICV 2435). Very fine, rare £400-£50018

Provenance: Bt Baldwin October 2011

Tanka, no mint visible, 634h, in the names of Radiyya and Iltutmish, 10.85g/11h (Zeno 48576, this coin; GG D101; ICV
2435). Very fine and extremely rare  £1,000-£1,200

19
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A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part II)

Tanka, Hadrat Dehli, date unclear, in the names of Radiyya and Iltutmish, 10.93g/11h (GG D101; ICV 2435). Minor
deposit, otherwise very fine,  extremely rare  £1,000-£1,200

20

Jitals (2), Horseman type, no mint or date, 3.81g/7h, 3.48g/8h (GG D105, D106; ICV 2436) [2]. Very fine, scarce
£40-£50

21

Mu‘izz al-din Bahram (637-639h)

Provenance: H.J. Kagerer Collection, Gorny & Mosch Auktion 106 (Munich), 11-12 October 2000, lot 4551; The New York Sale IX
(New York), 13 January 2005, lot 306

Tanka, Hadrat Dehli 638h, 10.95g/10h (GG D111; ICV 2438). Very fine, rare  £150-£18022

Tanka, mint (Dehli) off flan, 638h, 10.98g/8h (GG D111; ICV 2438); Jital, mint (Dehli) off flan, undated (GG D116A;
Tye 397; ICV 2439); Jital, no mint or date (GG D117; Tye 399; ICV 2439) [3]. Very fine, all scarce  £150-£200

23

Tanka, mint (Dehli) off flan, 637h?, 11.00g/4h (GG D112; ICV 2438). Good very fine, very rare  £240-£30024

Tanka, Hadrat [Dehli], date off flan, 10.77g/7h (GG D112; ICV 2438). Very fine and very rare  £200-£26025

‘Ala al-din Mas‘ud (639-644h)

Provenance: First bt Baldwin September 2011; second and one 642h bt Baldwin June 2008

Silver Tankas (4), Hadrat Dehli, 639h and date off flan, citing the caliph al-Mustansir (GG D120); mint (Hadrat Dehli) off
flan, 642h (2), citing the caliph al-Musta‘sim (GG D121; ICV 2441) [4]. About very fine or better  £100-£150

26

Jitals (5), no mint or date (GG D125, D126, D130); Jitals (3), no mint, VS1299, VS1300, date not visible (GG D128; ICV
2442) [8]. Fine or better  £40-£50

27

Nasir al-din Mahmud (644-664h)

Provenance: First six Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1278 (part)

Silver Tankas (6), Hadrat Dehli 655h, 656h, 658h, 659h, 660h, 662h (GG D137; ICV 2444); Jitals (2), no mint or date
(GG D145, D146; ICV 2445); Æ ‘Adli, Hadrat Dehli, undated (GG D151; ICV 2446) [9]. Mostly very fine  £100-£150

28

Provenance: First, third, fourth and fifth Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1278 (part)

Silver Tankas (6), Hadrat Dehli 659h, 662h, 663h, 664h (GG D137); Hadrat Dehli 654h, mint and date off flan (GG
D138; ICV 2444) [6]. About very fine or better  £100-£150

29

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part II)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Silver Twelfth-Tanka, no mint or date, 0.90g/1h (GG D140; ICV –). Deposit on reverse, otherwise very fine, very rare
£100-£120

30

Provenance: Baldwin Auction, 5 February 2005, lot 284

Silver Tanka, mint and date uncertain, reads mas‘ud instead of mahmud, 10.46g/2h (GG D141, this coin illustrated; ICV
2444 var.). Good fine, extremely rare  £100-£120

31

Ghiyath al-din Balban (664-686h)

Provenance: Second, third, fourth, fifth, seventh, eighth and ninth Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1279 (part)

Silver Tankas (10), Khitta Alwar, date uncertain (GG D156); Hadrat Dehli (5), 664h, 665h, 666h, 667h, date unclear
(GG D157); Hadrat Dehli (4), 669h, 672h, 673h, 685h (GG D158; ICV 2448) [10]. About very fine or better, first scarce

 £150-£200

32

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 26, 9 May 2001, lot 1171; bt Baldwin

Silver Tanka, Hadrat Dehli 668h, shahur before sanat, 10.85g/8h (GG D159, this coin illustrated; ICV 2448). Very fine
and very rare  £200-£260

33

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Silver Tanka, unidentified mint (Nimur?), date off flan, 10.80g/9h (GG D160, this coin illustrated; ICV 2448). Good very
fine and toned, extremely rare  £300-£400

34

Provenance: Three Paikas bt R. Tye May 2007

Duganis (7), no mint or date (GG D165; ICV 2449); Paikas (5), no mint or date (GG D167, D168; ICV 2451); Æ ‘Adli,
Hadrat Dehli, undated (GG D170; ICV 2452) [13]. Varied state  £40-£50

35

Mu‘izz al-din Kaiqubad (686-689h)

Provenance: First four Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1280

Silver Tankas (4), Hadrat Dehli 686h, 687h, 688h, 689h (GG D178; ICV 2454); 3 Gani, no mint or date (GG D183; ICV
2455); Paika, no mint or date (GG D185; ICV 2456); Æ ‘Adli, Hadrat Dehli, undated (GG D187; ICV 2457) [7]. Varied
state, last scarce  £100-£150

36
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A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part II)

Shams al-din Kayumarth (689h)

Provenance: W.F. Spengler Collection, Stephen Album FPL 206, August 2005 (235)
Silver Tanka, Hadrat Dehli 689h, 10.92g/4h (GG D190; ICV 2458). Very fine and very rare  £800-£1,00037

Jalal al-din Firuz (689-695h)

Provenance: First five Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1281; sixth bt Baldwin November 2004; two Paikas bt R. Tye May 2007

Silver Tankas (6), Hadrat Dehli, 691h, 692h, 693h, 694h, 695h, date unclear (GG D197; ICV 2461); Jitals (3), no mint or
date (GG D200; ICV 2462); Paikas (5), no mint or date (GG D202; ICV 2463) [14]. Varied state  £100-£150

38

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Silver Twelfth-Tanka, no mint or date, 0.88g/9h (GG D198, this coin illustrated; ICV –). Very fine and very rare
£100-£120

39

Rukn al-din Ibrahim (695h)

Provenance: W.F. Spengler Collection, Stephen Album FPL 206, August 2005 (237)
Silver Tanka, Hadrat Dehli 695h, 10.90g/5h (GG D211; ICV 2466). Good very fine, very rare  £800-£1,00040

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Silver Tanka, Hadrat Dehli 695h, 10.64g/6h (GG D211; ICV 2466). Minor marks on edge, otherwise good very fine,
very rare  £800-£1,000

41

Jitals (4), no mint or date (GG D212; ICV 2467) [4]. One with some verdigris, otherwise fine or better, scarce  £40-£5042

‘Ala al-din Muhammad (695-715h)

Provenance: Third, fourth, eighth and ninth Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1283 (part); seventh Tim Wilkes FPL 1, May 2008
(128)

Silver Tankas (9), Dar al-Islam 705h, 707h, 708h (2), 709h, 710h, 711h, 712h, 713h (GG D225, 711h illustrated; ICV
2471) [9]. Very fine or better  £100-£150

43

Provenance: Twelve Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1283 (part)

Silver Tankas (18), Hadrat Dehli 696h, 699h, 701h, 702h, 703h, 704h, 705h, 708h, 709h, 710h, 711h, 712h, 713h (2),
715h (3) (GG D226); Qila‘ Deogir 714h (GG D227; ICV 2471) [18]. Varied state  £200-£300

44
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A Collection of Coins of the Indian Sultanates (Part II)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Silver Tanka, Hadrat Dehli, date blundered, 10.69g/11h (GG D228, this coin illustrated; ICV 2471). Crude style, very
fine and very rare  £100-£120

45

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Square silver Tanka, no mint or date, 11.50g/11h (GG D229; ICV 2471). Test mark in centre of obverse, otherwise fine,
very rare  £100-£120

46

6 Gani (8), no mint, 702h, 703h, 711h, 712h, 713h, 714h (2), 715h (GG D232; ICV 2472); 2 Gani (28), no mint, 698h,
699h, 700h, 701h (2), 702h (2), 704h (2), 705h (4), 706h (3), 708h (3), 709h, 710h (2), 711h (2), date unclear (4) (GG
D233; ICV 2473); Paikas (3), no mint or date (GG D235; ICV 2474); Æ ‘Adli, Hadrat Dehli, undated (GG D237; ICV
2475) [40]. Varied state  £100-£150

47

Shihab al-din ‘Umar (715-716h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Silver Tanka, Hadrat Dehli 715h, 10.88g/4h (GG D241, this coin illustrated; ICV 2476). Good very fine, very rare
£1,000-£1,200

48

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1284
6 Gani, no mint, 715h, 3.44g/4h (GG D242; ICV 2477). Good very fine, rare  £60-£8049

Qutb al-din Mubarak (716-720h)

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 1, May 2008 (129)

Silver Tanka, Dar al-Islam 716h, 10.80g/3h (GG D255, this coin illustrated; ICV 2480). Some light scratches, otherwise
good very fine, very rare  £100-£120

50

Provenance: First and third bt Baldwin June 2008; second Baldwin Auction, 11 February 2006, lot 158 (part)

Silver Tankas (3), Hadrat Dehli 716h, 717h, 10.96g/5h, 10.81g/3h (GG D256, 717h illustrated); Dar al-Islam 717h,
10.34g/9h (GG D257, this coin illustrated; ICV 2480) [3]. Very fine, first two scarce, last rare  £100-£150

51

Provenance: Baldwin Auction, 11 February 2006, lot 158 (part)

Silver Tankas (2), Hadrat Dar al-Khilafa 717h, 11.00g/6h (GG D258); Hadrat Dar al-Mulk 717h (2), 10.99g/1h,
10.94g/4h (GG D259, one illustrated; ICV 2480) [3]. Very fine or better, all scarce  £100-£150
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Silver Tanka, Qila‘ Qutbabad 717h, 10.68g/5h (GG D260, this coin illustrated; ICV 2480). Cleaned, otherwise very fine,
very rare  £100-£120

53

Provenance: Baldwin Auction, 11 February 2006, lot 158 (part)

Square silver Tanka, Hadrat Dar al-Khilafa 718h, 10.98g/12h (GG D261; ICV 2481). About extremely fine, toned
£150-£180

54

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2005

Square silver Tanka, Hadrat Dar al-Khilafa 718h, 10.84g/12h (GG D261; ICV 2481). Lightly cleaned, otherwise very fine
 £100-£120

55

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Square silver Tanka, Hadrat Dar al-Khilafa 719h, 10.83g/12h (GG D261, this coin illustrated; ICV 2481). Lightly
cleaned, otherwise extremely fine  £150-£180

56

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Square silver Tanka, Hadrat Dar al-Khilafa 720h, 10.39g/12h (GG D261; ICV 2481). Very fine and dark-toned, the date
very rare  £200-£260

57

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008
Silver Half-Tanka, no mint or date, 5.05g/2h (GG D265; ICV –). Cleaned, otherwise very fine, extremely rare £200-£26058

12 Gani (2), no mint, 719h, date unclear (GG D270; ICV 2482); 8 Gani (4), no mint, 718h, 719h (2), 720h (GG D271;
ICV 2483); 6 Gani (2), no mint, 717h (GG D272; ICV 2484); 4 Gani (17), no mint, 710h (sic) (2), 716h (7), 717h (3),
817h (error for 718h), 719h, 720h, date unclear, undated (GG D273, D274, D275, D276, D277; ICV 2485); Paika, no
mint or date (GG D280; ICV 2486); Æ ‘Adli, Hadrat Dar al-Khilafa, undated (GG D281); Æ ‘Adli, Qutbabad, undated
(GG D282; ICV 2487) [28]. Varied state  £100-£150
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Nasir al-din Khusru (720h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007
Silver Tanka, Qila‘ Deogir 720h, 11.03g/3h (GG D293; ICV 2489). Very fine and very rare  £1,000-£1,20060

Provenance: First bt Baldwin June 2008

12 Gani, no mint, 720h (GG D294, this coin illustrated; ICV 2490); 6 Gani (2), no mint, 720h (GG D295; ICV 2491); 2
Gani (3), no mint, 720h (GG D296; ICV 2492) [6]. Very fine, first rare  £80-£100

61

Ghiyath al-din Tughluq (720-725h)

Provenance: First bt Baldwin; third, fifth, one 724h, and last Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1285

Silver Tankas (8), Dar al-Islam 724h (GG D305); Hadrat Dehli 720h, 721h, 722h, 723h, 724h (2), 725h (GG D306; ICV
2495) [8]. Some with deposit, otherwise very fine or better, first scarce  £150-£200

62

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 1, May 2008 (132)

Silver Tanka, Qila‘ Deogir 722h, 11.01g/10h (GG D307, date not listed; ICV 2495). Minor deposit, otherwise good very
fine, very rare  £100-£120

63

6 Gani (2), no mint or date (GG D310; ICV 2496); 4 Gani (9), no mint, 720h, 721h, 722h, 723h (2), 724h, 725h, 726h,
date unclear (GG D311; ICV 2497); 2 Gani (3), no mint, 720h (2), 721h (GG D312; ICV 2498); Paikas (4), no mint or
date (GG D313, D314; ICV 2499); Æ ‘Adli, Fakhrabad, undated (GG D316; ICV –); Æ ‘Adlis (2), Sultanpur, undated (GG
D317; ICV –) [21]. Varied state, last three rare  £100-£150

64

Muhammad b. Tughluq (725-752h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Silver Tanka, Baldat Qutbabad 725h, in the name of his father Ghiyath al-din Tughluq, 11.04g/7h (GG D325; ICV
2504). Very fine, rare  £100-£120

65

Provenance: Second bt Baldwin

Silver Tankas (2), Baldat Qutbabad 725h, 727h, in the name of his father Ghiyath al-din Tughluq, 11.05g/2h, 10.87g/4h
(GG D325; ICV 2504) [2]. First very fine, second nearly so, rare  £100-£150

66

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Silver Tanka, Mulk-i-Tilang, date (725h?) off flan, in the name of his father Ghiyath al-din Tughluq, 10.95g/10h (GG
D326; ICV 2504). Good very fine, very rare  £150-£180
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Silver Tanka, Dar al-Islam 725h, 11.02g/10h (GG D360; ICV 2504). About extremely fine, scarce  £100-£12068

Provenance: First bt Baldwin; second Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 6, 15 June 2015 (428)

Silver Tankas (2), Dar al-Islam 726h, 10.92g/1h (GG D360); Hadrat Dehli 725h, 10.83g/3h (GG D361; ICV 2504) [2].
Very fine, scarce  £100-£150

69

Silver Tanka, Hadrat Dehli 732h, 10.93g/7h (GG D363; ICV 2504). Good very fine, rare  £150-£18070

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 26, 9 May 2001, lot 1179; Tim Wilkes FPL 2, September 2008 (144)

Silver ‘Adli, Hadrat Deogir 727h, 9.16g/1h (GG D365, this coin illustrated; ICV 2505). About extremely fine, rare
£150-£180

71

Provenance: W.F. Spengler Collection, Stephen Album FPL 206, August 2005 (253)
Silver ‘Adli, Hadrat Dehli 727h, 9.13g/7h (GG D366; ICV 2505). Good very fine, rare  £100-£12072

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 74, 9 May 2012, lot 1262

Silver Half-’Adli, no mint or date, 4.57g/3h (GG – [cf. D354, gold]; ICV 2506). Good very fine, extremely rare
£600-£800

73

Silver Fifth-Tanka, no mint, date off flan, 2.03g/6h (GG D368; ICV –). Very fine and very rare  £150-£18074

Provenance: Third Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (249)

Billon Tankas (15), no mint, 727h, 728h, 729h, 730h (2), 733h (3), 734h, 735h, 74[–]h (GG D370); no mint, 732h,
740h, 741h, 742h (GG D371; ICV 2507) [15]. Varied state  £100-£150

75

10 Gani (4), no mint, 726h, 727h, 728h (2) (GG D373; ICV 2508); 8 Gani, no mint, 727h (GG D374; ICV 2509); 6
Gani, no mint, 729h (GG D328); 6 Gani (6), no mint, 725h (2), 726h, 727h (2), date off flan (GG D375); 6 Gani, no
mint or date (GG D376); 6 Gani (8), no mint, 732h, 733h, 734h, 735h, 736h, 737h, 738h, 739h (GG D377); 6 Gani, no
mint, 734h (GG D378); 6 Gani (9), no mint, 732h, 733h, 734h (2), 735h, 736h, 737h, 738h, 739h (GG D379; ICV
2510); 2 Gani, no mint, 733h (GG D380); 2 Gani, no mint, 734h (GG D381); 2 Gani, no mint, 732h (GG D382; ICV
2511); Paikas (2), no mint or date (GG D394, D395; ICV 2516) [36]. Varied state  £100-£150
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The obverse is very similar to that of contemporary issues of the Sultans of Madura

Paika, no mint or date, obv. al-sultan al-a‘zam, rev. muhammad bin tughluq shah, 4.36g/7h (GG –; ICV 2516). About
very fine and extremely rare, apparently an unrecorded type  £60-£80

77

Provenance: One bt R. Tye March 2007; nine bt S. Album December 2009; one bt Baldwin September 2011

Forced token currency, Tankas (16), Dar al-Islam (2), 731h, 732h (GG D400); Takhtgah Daulatabad 731h (GG D401);
Takhtgah Daulatabad (4), 731h, 732h (3) (GG D402); Takhtgah Dehli (3), 731h (2), 732h (GG D403); Darra Dhar (4),
731h (3), 732h (GG D405); Iqlim Tughluqpur ‘urf Tirhut (2), 730h (GG D406; ICV 2512) [16]. Varied state  £100-£150

78

Provenance: One bt R. Tye May 2007; seven bt S. Album December 2009

Forced token currency, Half-Tanka, Hadrat Daulatabad 730h (GG D409); Half-Tankas (2), no mint, 730h (GG D410);
Half-Tankas (2), no mint, 730h (GG D411; ICV 2513); Dirham, Dar al-Islam 730h (GG D412); Dirham, Hadrat
Daulatabad 730h (GG D413); Dirham, Hadrat Dehli 732h (GG D415); Dirham, Hadrat Dehli 730h (GG D416; ICV
2514); Jital, no mint or date (GG D417; ICV –); Quarter-Tankas (2), no mint, 732h (GG D420; ICV 2515); 8 Gani, no
mint or date (GG D421; ICV 2509 var.); 2 Gani, no mint or date (GG D422; ICV 2511 var.) [14]. Varied state, many
scarce or rare  £100-£150

79

Struck from dies intended for the gold tanka

Silver Tanka, Dehli 741h, in the name of the caliph al-Mustakfi, 11.10g/9h (GG D430, this coin illustrated; ICV 2504).
Small flan flaw on obverse, otherwise good very fine and toned, very rare  £300-£400

80

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 43, 11-12 October 2005, lot 2817; bt Baldwin October 2011.

Struck from dies intended for the gold tanka

Silver Tanka, Dehli 742h, in the name of the caliph al-Mustakfi, 10.99g/9h (GG D430; ICV 2504). Very fine and very
rare  £300-£400

81

Provenance: Last bt Baldwin

Billon Tanka, in the name of the caliph al-Mustakfi, mint off flan, 744h (GG D432); Billon Tankas (4), in the name of the
caliph al-Hakim II, no mint, 749h (GG D446), no mint or date (3) (GG D447, D448; ICV 2507); 32 Rati, in the name of
al-Hakim II, no mint or date (GG D450; ICV –) [6]. Varied state, first and last scarce  £60-£80

82

Mahmud b. Muhammad (752h)

Silver Tanka, no mint, 752h, 11.04g/10h (GG D456; ICV –). Good very fine, extremely rare  £2,000-£2,60083

Firuz Shah Tughluq (752-790h)

Provenance: W.F. Spengler Collection, Stephen Album FPL 206, August 2005 (254)

Silver Tanka, mint (Hadrat Dehli) off flan, date uncertain, 10.81g/1h (GG D470; ICV 2519). Some light scratches,
otherwise very fine, extremely rare  £1,000-£1,200
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin July 2010
Silver Tanka, no mint, 788h, 10.99g/5h (GG D471; ICV 2519). About extremely fine, extremely rare  £1,500-£1,80085

Provenance: All except 763h bt S. Album July 2008

Billon Tankas (22), Hadrat Dehli 759h, date on obv. (GG D473 var.); Hadrat Dehli, 759h (2), 760h (2), 761h (2), 762h
(2), 763h, 764h (2), 767h (2) (GG D473); Hadrat Dehli, 765h (2), 766h (2), 767h (3), 768h (GG D474; ICV 2520) [22].
Varied state, first rare  £100-£150

86

Provenance: 779h bt S. Album May 2008; others bt S. Album July 2008
Billon Tankas (16), all Hadrat Dehli, 768-783h inclusive (GG D475; ICV 2520) [16]. Varied state  £80-£10087

Provenance: 779h bt S. Album May 2007; 780h bt S. Album May 2008; others bt S. Album July 2008

Billon Tankas (17), all Hadrat Dehli, 768-773h inclusive, 774h (2), 775-783h inclusive (GG D475; ICV 2520) [17].
Varied state  £80-£100

88

Provenance: One 789h bt R. Tye May 2007; others bt S. Album July 2008

Billon Tankas (15), all Hadrat Dehli, 784h (2), 785h (2), 786h (2), 787h (2), 788h (2), 789h (3), 790h (2) (GG D476; ICV
2520) [15]. Varied state  £80-£100

89

Provenance: Five bt R. Tye May 2007; four bt S. Album September 2008; two bt Baldwin February 2009

48 Rati, no mint or date (GG D478; ICV –); 32 Rati, no mint or date (GG D479); 32 Rati, Hadrat Dehli, date off flan (GG
D480); 32 Rati, Hadrat Dehli, no date (GG D482); 32 Rati, no mint or date (GG D483); 32 Rati, no mint or date (GG
D483A; ICV 2521); Falus (9), Dar al-Mulk Dehli, no date (GG D491, D493, D496); Falus, Hadrat Dehli, no date (GG
D498; ICV 2522) [16]. Varied state  £60-£80

90

Fath Khan, viceroy (fl. 760-761h)

Provenance: First bt R. Tye May 2007; others bt S. Album September 2008

Billon Tankas (3), no mint or date (GG D510, D511, D512; ICV 2525); 32 Rati (3), no mint or date (GG D513, D514,
D515; ICV 2526) [6]. Varied state, some rare  £60-£80

91

Muhammad b. Firuz, as regent (789-790h)

Provenance: First and third bt Baldwin February 2009; others bt S. Album September 2008

Billon Tanka, Hadrat Dehli 790h (GG D521); Billon Tankas (2), no mint, 790h (GG D522, D523; ICV 2527); Falus (2),
no mint or date (GG D526, D527; ICV 2528) [5]. Varied state, all scarce or rare  £60-£80

92

Tughluq Shah II (790-791h)

Provenance: Four bt S. Album September 2008; three bt Baldwin February 2009

Billon Tankas (2), no mint, 790h, 791h (GG D531; ICV 2530); Half-Tanka, no mint or date (GG D533; ICV 2532);
Third-Tanka, no mint, 790h (GG D535); Third-Tanka, Hadrat Dehli, no date (GG D536); Third-Tankas (2), no mint or
date (GG D537; ICV –); Falus, Dar al-Mulk Dehli, no date (GG D539; ICV 2533) [8]. Varied state, all scarce or rare

£60-£80

93

Firuz Shah Zafar (791h)

Provenance: Four bt S. Album September 2008; one bt Baldwin February 2009

Five-Sixths-Tankas (2), Hadrat Dehli 791h (GG D547); Five-Sixths-Tanka, no mint or date (GG D548; ICV 2535); Half-
Tanka, no mint, 791h (GG D551); Half-Tanka, no mint or date (GG D552; ICV 2536); Third-Tanka, no mint or date (GG
D554; ICV 2537) [6]. Varied state, all scarce or rare  £60-£80

94

Abu Bakr Shah (791-793h)

Provenance: Seven bt S. Album September 2008; eleventh bt Baldwin May 2011; last bt Baldwin December 2008

Five-Sixths-Tankas (2), no mint, 791h, 792h (GG D565; ICV 2540), Third-Tanka, no mint or date (GG D572; ICV 2543);
Sikandar Shah I, Falus (2), Dar al-Mulk Dehli 795h (GG D609, one illustrated; ICV 2552); Nusrat Shah, Falus, Dar al-
Mulk Dehli, date unclear (GG D640), Falus (2), Dar al-Mulk Dehli, no date (GG D641, D642; ICV 2561); Khidr Khan,
Billon Tanka, in the name of Firuz Shah, Hadrat Dehli 817h (GG D651; ICV 2565); Mubarak Shah, Billon Tanka, in the
name of Firuz Shah, Hadrat Dehli 867h (error for 827h) (GG D655; ICV 2570), Double-Falus, Hadrat Dehli, date
unclear (GG D662; ICV 2571), Falus, Dar al-Mulk Dehli 834h (GG D663; ICV 2572) [12]. Varied state, all scarce or
rare  £100-£150

95

Muhammad b. Firuz (792-795h)

Provenance: One bt Baldwin October 2006; four bt S. Album September 2008; one bt Baldwin December 2008

Five-Sixths-Tankas (4), no mint, 793h (3), 794h (GG D588, D588 var.; ICV 2546); Third-Tanka, no mint or date (GG
D591 var.; ICV 2547); Double-Falus, Hadrat Dehli 792h (GG D595, this coin illustrated; ICV 2548); Falus, Dar al-Mulk
Dehli, no date (GG D596); Falus (2), Dar al-Mulk Dehli, date off flan (GG D597; ICV 2549); Half-Falus, Hadrat Dehli,
no date (GG D600; ICV 2550) [10]. Varied state, mostly scarce or rare  £60-£80
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Sikandar Shah I (795h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin February 2009
Billon Tanka, no mint, 795h, 8.88g/6h (GG D605; ICV –). About very fine, very rare  £200-£26097

Mahmud II b. Muhammad (795-815h)

Provenance: First, second, third, fifth and seventh bt S. Album September 2009; fourth bt Baldwin February 2009; sixth bt Baldwin
December 2008

Falus (3), in the name of Firuz Shah, Dar al-Mulk Dehli 813h, 814h, 815h (GG D616; ICV 2557); Billon Tanka, no mint,
795h (GG D625; ICV 2555); Double-Falus (2), Hadrat Dehli, 798h, 803h (GG D627; ICV 2556); Falus (3), Dar al-Mulk
Dehli, 801h, date off flan (2) (GG D628; ICV 2557) [9]. Varied state, some scarce  £50-£70

98

Silver Tanka, no mint, 801h, 11.07g/1h (GG D623; ICV 2554). Good very fine, very rare  £200-£26099

Silver Tanka, no mint, 814h, 11.17g/3h (GG D624; ICV 2554). Test mark in centre of obverse, otherwise very fine, rare
 £120-£150

100

Nusrat Shah (c. 797-802h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2010
Silver Tanka, no mint, 797h, 11.05g/6h (GG D636; ICV 2559). Good very fine, extremely rare  £2,000-£2,600101

Daulat Khan (815-817h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Silver Tanka, no mint, 816h, in the name of Mahmud b. Muhammad, 11.20g/11h (GG D646; ICV 2562). Very fine and
very rare  £200-£260
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Khidr Khan (817-824h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Silver Tanka, no mint, 817h, in the name of Muhammad b. Firuz, 11.17g/12h (GG D650, this coin illustrated; ICV
2564). Possibly from a mount, punchmarks on edge, otherwise very fine, rare  £150-£180

103

Mubarak Shah (824-837h)

Silver Tanka, no mint, 831h, in the name of Muhammad b. Firuz, 11.08g/6h (GG D654; ICV 2568). Some deposit on
obverse, otherwise good very fine and toned, very rare  £200-£260

104

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Silver Tanka, no mint, 831h, in the name of Muhammad b. Firuz, 10.98g/9h (GG D654; ICV 2568). Some deposit,
otherwise very fine, very rare  £200-£260

105

Silver Tanka, no mint, 835h, 11.28g/10h (GG D660, this coin illustrated; ICV 2569). Good very fine, rare  £400-£500106

Silver Tanka, no mint, 836h, 11.22g/10h (GG D660; ICV 2569). Minor deposit on reverse, otherwise very fine and
toned, rare  £300-£400

107

Provenance: Stephen Album FPL 246, August 2009 (78344)

Silver Tanka, no mint, 837h, 11.21g/3h (GG D660; ICV 2569). Minor double-striking on obverse, otherwise very fine,
rare  £300-£400

108

Muhammad b. Farid (837-849h)

Provenance: First, second, fourth, sixth, seventh, eleventh and twelfth bt S. Album September 2008; third and fifth bt Baldwin May
2011; eighth and ninth bt Baldwin December 2008

Falus, in the name of Mubarak Shah, Dar al-Mulk Dehli 839h (GG D668; ICV 2578); Billon Tankas (5), Hadrat Dehli,
842h, 843h, 844h, 845h, 846h (GG D672; ICV 2575); 32 Rati, Hadrat Dehli, no date (GG D673; ICV 2576); Falus (2),
Dar al-Mulk Dehli, 841h, 842h (GG D677); Falus (3), Dar al-Mulk Dehli, 841h, 843h, date unclear (GG D678; ICV
2578) [12]. Varied state, some scarce  £80-£100
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008
Silver Tanka, no mint, 841h, 10.86g/4h (GG D671, this coin illustrated; ICV 2574). Very fine and very rare  £300-£400110

‘Ala al-din ‘Alam (849-855h)

Provenance: First, fourth and fifth bt S. Album September 2008; third W.F. Spengler Collection, Stephen Album FPL 206, August 2005
(255)

Billon Tankas (3), Hadrat Dehli 851h, 852h, 853h (GG D684; ICV 2579); Falus (2), Dar al-Mulk Dehli, 852h, 854h (GG
D687; ICV 2580) [5]. Varied state, all scarce or rare  £150-£200

111

Bahlul Shah (855-894h)

Provenance: First, third and fifth bt S. Album September 2008; second bt Baldwin February 2009
Billon Tankas (6), Hadrat Dehli 857h, 858h, 859h, 862h, 863h, 891h (GG D690; ICV 2581) [6]. Varied state  £40-£50112

Sikandar Shah II (894-923h)

Provenance: 917h bt Baldwin December 2008

Billon Tankas (11), mint (Dehli) off flan?, 895h, 899h, 904h, date off flan (GG D705); no mint, 912h?, 914h, 917h, 918h
(2), date unclear (2) (GG D706; ICV 2587) [11]. Varied state  £50-£70

113

Billon Quarter-Tankas (3), no mint or date (GG D710; ICV 2589); 16 Rati?, no mint or date, 1.55g/9h (GG –; ICV –);
together with a Jital of Iltutmish, two unidentified copper coins and a silver temple token imitating a Half-Rupee of Sher
Shah [8]. Varied state  £60-£80

114

Sher Shah (945-952h)

Provenance: Bt Baldwin
Rupee, Qila‘ Shergarh, date (951h) off flan, 11.60g/5h (GG D765; ICV 2592). About extremely fine, rare  £200-£260115

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Rupee, Shergarh 952h, 11.28g/11h (GG D766, this coin illustrated; ICV 2592). Some test marks, otherwise good fine,
very rare  £100-£120

116

Provenance: Third bt Baldwin

Rupees (4), mint (Shergarh) and date (952h) off flan (GG D766); Agra 948h, 949h, 950h (GG D770; ICV 2592) [4].
Varied state, first clipped  but very rare  £100-£150

117

Half-Rupee, Agra 948h, 5.74g/11h (GG D773; ICV 2594). Good very fine, very rare  £200-£260118
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin March 2007

Quarter-Rupee, Agra 948h, 2.70g/11h (GG D774, this coin illustrated; ICV –). A few test marks, otherwise about very
fine, extremely rare  £200-£260

119

Rupee, Chunar 949h, 11.45g/4h (GG D776; ICV 2592). A few small test marks, otherwise good very fine and toned,
rare  £100-£120

120

Provenance: First two bt Spink 2005; fifth and sixth bt Baldwin

Rupees (7), Fathabad 951h (2) (GG D780); Gwalior 949h, 951h (GG D781); Kalpi 950h (GG D784); Kalpi 949h (GG
D785); Malot 949h (GG 787; ICV 2592) [7]. Varied state, some scarce  £150-£200

121

Rupee, Hisar 950h, 11.45g/4h (GG D782; ICV 2592). Small edge flaw and one test mark on reverse, otherwise very fine,
very rare  £300-£400

122

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Rupee, Pandua 947h, mint name in obv. field, 11.35g/6h (GG D789; ICV 2592). Minor fire damage, otherwise very fine,
rare  £100-£120

123

Provenance: Third and fourth bt Baldwin

Rupees (4), Qila‘ Raisen 950h (2) (GG D791); Satgaon 950h (GG D796); Sharifabad 948h (GG D797; ICV 2592) [4].
Varied state, first two and last scarce  £100-£150

124

Provenance: Bt Baldwin February 2005
Rupee, Ranthambor 949h, 11.31g/9h (GG D793; ICV 2592). About very fine, very rare  £100-£120125

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Rupee, Ranthambor 949h, 11.20g/1h (GG D794; ICV 2592). Punchmarks on edge and a minor flan flaw on reverse,
otherwise about very fine, very rare  £100-£120

126
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Provenance: Y. Singh Collection, Baldwin Auction 71, 29 September 2011, lot 1049

Rupee, Rasulpur ‘urf Patna 949h, 11.31g/1h (GG D795; ICV 2592). Two test marks on either side and punchmarked on
edge, otherwise good very fine, very rare  £300-£400

127

Provenance: Fourth Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (256); last bt Baldwin

Rupees (5), Shergarh 947h, 948h (GG D801); Shergarh 948h, 949h, 950h (GG D802; ICV 2592) [5]. Varied state, first
two scarce  £100-£150

128

Provenance: First, third and fourth bt Baldwin

Rupees (6), Shergarh Bakkar 950h, 951h, 952h (GG D804, 952h illustrated); Shergarh Dehli 949h, 950h (GG D806);
Ujjain 949h (GG D807; ICV 2592) [6]. Varied state, last scarce  £100-£150

129

Provenance: Second bt Baldwin September 2011; fifth Baldwin Auction 40, 3 May 2005, lot 735 (part); last Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring
2012 (258)

Rupees (6), no mint, 947h (GG D808); no mint, 947h, 948h (GG D809); no mint, 949h (GG D812); no mint, 945h,
946h (GG D816; ICV 2592); Silver Tanka, no mint, 948h (GG D818, this coin illustrated; ICV 2593) [7]. Varied state,
first and last scarce  £150-£200

130

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 68, 28-9 September 2010, lot 4208

Half-Rupee, Jahanpanah type, no mint, 948h, 5.64g/1h (GG D810; ICV 2594). A few test marks, otherwise very fine,
very rare  £300-£400

131

Provenance: First bt Spink January 2005; fourth and fifth bt Baldwin

Rupees (5), no mint, 946h, 948h, 949h (GG D819, first illustrated); no mint, 947h (GG D820); no mint, 950h (GG
D825, this coin illustrated; ICV 2592) [5]. Varied state, fourth scarce  £100-£150

132

Provenance: First, third, fifth, sixth and seventh bt Baldwin

Rupees (7), no mint, 948h, 950h, 951h (GG D826); no mint, 950h, 951h, 952h (GG D827, 952h illustrated); no mint,
949h (GG D829; ICV 2592) [7]. Varied state, last scarce  £150-£200

133

Provenance: Eight bt S. Album September 2008

Paisas (20), Agra 950h, 951h (GG D841); Alwar 950h, 951h, 952h (GG D843); Chunar, no date visible (GG D849);
mint (Chunar) off flan, no date visible (GG D852); Gwalior 951h (GG D854, this coin illustrated); Gwalior 951h (2) (GG
D855); Hisar, no date visible (GG D857); Kalpi 950h (GG 861); Narnol 950h (2), 951h, 952h (GG D864); Sambhal
950h, 951h, date not visible (GG D865); Shergarh, date off flan (GG D867; ICV 2595) [20]. Varied state, some scarce

£100-£150

134

Provenance: Three bt R. Tye March 2007; three bt S. Album September 2008

Half-Paisas (11), mint (Chunar) and date off flan (GG D847); mint (Chunar) and date off flan (GG D848); Gwalior, no
date visible (3) (GG D856); Hisar, date off flan (GG D858); Kalpi, no date visible (GG D862); Kalpi 950h (GG D892A);
no mint, 947h (GG D913); no mint, 948h, 94[–]h (GG D915; ICV 2596) [11]. Varied state, all scarce or rare  £60-£80

135

Provenance: Twelve bt S. Album September 2008

Paisas (20), Shergarh, date off flan (GG D867); mint (Qila‘ Shergarh) off flan, 95[–]h (GG D870); Shergarh Dehli 952h
(GG D871); Biana 951h (GG D884); Kalpi 950h (GG D894A); Lakhnau, date unclear (GG D898); Qila‘ Raisen 952h
(GG D899); no mint, 950h (GG D910); no mint, 948h (GG D914); no mint, 949h (GG D919); no mint, 950h (GG
D921); no mint, 949h (GG D925); no mint, 949h, 950h, 951h (GG D926); no mint, 950h, 95[–]h (GG D928); no mint,
950h (GG D929); no mint, 950h (GG D931); mint off flan, 951h (ICV 2595) [20]. Varied state, some scarce or rare

£100-£150

136
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Provenance: First and second bt R. Tye March 2007.

Fourth only illustrated

Half-Paisa, no mint, date unclear (GG D927; ICV 2596); Half-Paisa, mint and date off flan (GG –); Sixteenth-Paisa, no
mint, 946h (GG D941; ICV 2598); Sixteenth-Paisa, no mint, 950h, obv. abu’l-muzaffar, rev. sher shah and date (GG –;
Twentieth-Paisa, no mint, 948h? (GG D942; ICV –); Thirty-Second-Paisa?, no mint, date off flan, 0.65g (cf. GG D943;
ICV –) [6]. Varied state, fourth very rare  £100-£150

137

Islam Shah (952-960h)

Provenance: Seven bt Baldwin

Rupees (9), Agra 952h, 953h, 954h, 955h (GG D955); Biana 953h (GG D956, this coin illustrated); Chunar 954h (2),
955h (2) (GG D958; ICV 2599) [9]. Varied state, Biana rare  £200-£300

138

Provenance: Three bt Baldwin

Rupees (11), Gwalior 952h (2) (GG D961, one illustrated); Gwalior 955h (2), 956h (2), 957h (2), 958h, 959h, 960h (GG
D961A; ICV 2599) [11]. Varied state  £150-£200

139

Provenance: Bt Baldwin
Square Rupee, mint (Gwalior?) off flan, 960h, 10.81g/6h (GG D961B; ICV 2599). Good fine, very rare  £150-£180140

Provenance: Second, third and fourth bt Baldwin

Rupees (5), Kalpi 953h, 954h, 955h, 956h (GG D962, 954h illustrated); Narnol 960h (GG D965; ICV 2599) [5]. Most
with some test marks, otherwise very fine and scarce  £100-£150

141

Rupee, Kalpi 952h, 11.47g/6h (GG D964; ICV 2599). Punchmark on edge, otherwise very fine, very rare  £100-£120142

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

Rupee, Qila‘ Raisen 953h, 10.90g/5h (GG D966; ICV 2599). Some test marks, otherwise about very fine, very rare
£150-£180

143

Provenance: Last bt Baldwin

Rupees (5), Satgaon 953h, 954h, 955h (GG D968); Sharifabad 952h, 953h (GG D970; ICV 2599) [5]. Varied state, last
two scarce  £100-£150

144

Provenance: First, fourth, sixth and eighth bt Baldwin; seventh bt Baldwin September 2011; one D979 bt Baldwin February 2005

Rupees (10), Shergarh 952h, 956h (GG D973); Shergarh Bakkar 953h, 955h, 959h, 960h (GG D975); no mint, 955h,
956h (GG D978); no mint, 95[–]h (2) (GG D979; ICV 2599) [10]. Varied state, last two rare  £200-£300

145
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin June 2008

Half-Rupee, mint (Shergarh Bakkar) off flan, 956h, 5.60g/6h (GG D976, this coin illustrated; ICV –). Light scrape on
reverse, otherwise good very fine and toned, extremely rare  £200-£260

146

Rupees (6), Shergarh Dehli 952h (GG D977); no mint, 954h (GG D982); no mint, 956h (GG D983); mint uncertain,
952h, 956h (2) (ICV 2599) [6]. Varied state, first three scarce  £100-£150

147

Provenance: Fourth bt Baldwin November 2004; ninth bt S. Album November 2011

Rupees (11), no mint, 952h, 953h, 954h, 955h, 956h, 957h (3), 958h, 959h, 960h (GG D980; ICV 2599) [11]. Very fine
or better  £150-£200

148

Provenance: Twenty-one bt S. Album September 2008

Paisas (26), Awadh 957h (GG D992); Chunar 953h (GG D995); Kalpi 955h (GG D1003); Malot 95[–]h (GG D1005);
mint (Raisen) off flan, 955h (GG D1009); Shahgarh 958h? (GG D1014); Shahgarh 959h (GG D1016); Shahgarh 960h
(GG D1019); Budhandih?, 956h, date off flan (GG D1045); no mint, 952h, 954h, 956h, 960h (GG D1050); no mint,
957h, 959h (GG D1061); no mint, 957h (GG D1063); no mint, 953h, 954h (GG D1065); no mint, 955h (GG D1067);
no mint, 952h, 957h (GG D1069); no mint, 955h, 956h, 959h, 960h (GG D1076; ICV 2600) [26]. Varied state, some
scarce  £150-£200

149

Provenance: Fourth and tenth bt R. Tye March 2007; eighth bt S. Album September 2008

Half-Paisas (9), Chunar? 956h (GG D996); mint (Shahgarh?) and date off flan (GG D1015); Shahgarh, date unclear (GG
D1020); Shergarh Qanauj 953h (GG D1023); Shergarh Qanauj 955h (GG –); no mint, 9[—]h (GG D1062); no mint, 95
[–]h (GG D1070); no mint, 959h, date off flan (GG D1077; ICV 2601); Eighth-Paisa, no mint or date (GG D1085; ICV
2602) [10]. Varied state, some scarce  £60-£80

150

Firuz Shah (960h)

Paisa, no mint, 960h, 20.52g/3h (JONS 197, pp.47-8, this coin; GG D1088; ICV –). Fine, extremely rare; the second
recorded example  £600-£800

151

Muhammad ‘Adil Shah (960-964h)

Provenance: Second and fourth bt Baldwin

Rupees (4), Agra 962h (GG D1090, this coin illustrated); Chunar 963h (GG D1093, this coin illustrated); Chunar 964h
(GG D1094); Chunar 963h (GG D1095, this coin illustrated; ICV 2603) [4]. Very fine or better but with some test marks,
all scarce or rare  £150-£200

152

Provenance: First bt Baldwin

Rupees (2), Gwalior 960h, 11.46g/5h (GG D1096, this coin illustrated); Kalpi 963h, 11.30g/12h (GG D1099, this coin
illustrated; ICV 2603) [2]. Very fine but with some test marks, rare  £100-£150

153

Provenance: H.J. Kagerer Collection, Gorny & Mosch Auktion 106 (Munich), 11-12 October 2000, lot 4595
Rupee, Jhusi 964h, 10.99g/12h (GG D1098; ICV 2603). Some test marks, otherwise very fine, very rare  £300-£400154

Provenance: First bt S. Album; second bt Spink January 2005; third bt Baldwin

Rupees (3), Narnol 961h (GG D1100); no mint, 961h (GG D1105); no mint, 963h (GG D1106, this coin illustrated; ICV
2603) [3]. Very fine or better, first scarce, last rare  £100-£150

155

Provenance: Second, fourth, sixth, seventh, eighth, ninth, tenth and eleventh bt S. Album September 2008; thirteenth, fourteenth and
fifteenth bt R. Tye March 2007

Paisas (10), Jaunpur 963h (GG D1114), Shahgarh 961h (GG D1116), Shahgarh 961h (GG D1122, this coin illustrated),
no mint, 960h, 961h, 962h (GG D1125), no mint, 963h, 964h (GG D1126), no mint, 962h (GG D1128), no mint, 962h
(GG D1132A; ICV 2604); Half-Paisas (5), Shahgarh 961h? (GG D1117), no mint, 960h, 922h [error for 962h], 963h (GG
D1127), no mint, 96[–]h (GG D1132; ICV 2605) [15]. Varied state, some scarce  £100-£150

156
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Sikandar Shah (961-962h)

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1290

Rupee, mint (Lahore) and date off flan, 11.46g/5h (GG D1150; ICV 2606). Test mark on obverse, otherwise about
extremely fine and toned, rare  £400-£500

157

Provenance: The New York Sale XXXVII (New York), 5-6 January 2016, lot 1091

Rupee, Agra 962h, 11.37g/9h (GG D1151; ICV 2606). Three small test marks, otherwise very fine, extremely rare
£2,000-£2,600

158

Provenance: Bt R. Tye March 2007
Half-Paisa, no mint, 962h, 9.95g/2h (GG D1155; ICV –). About very fine, extremely rare  £100-£120159

Ibrahim Shah (962h)

Paisas (2), no mint, 962h, 20.43g/8h, 20.22g/4h (GG D1165; ICV 2609) [2]. Good fine, rare  £100-£150160

Provenance: Bt R. Tye March 2007
Half-Paisa, no mint, 962h, 10.22g/4h (GG D1166; ICV 2610). Good fine, extremely rare  £200-£260161
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Indian Coins from the Collection of the late John Roberts-Lewis

India
Princely States

ALWAR, Victoria, Rupees (2), 1877, 1891 (Prid. 994, 1000); BIKANIR, Victoria, Rupee, 1892 (Prid. 1003), Quarter-
Anna, 1895 (Prid. 1007), Half-Pice, 1894 (Prid. 1011); DEWAS, SENIOR BRANCH, Victoria, Twelfth-Anna, 1888 (Prid.
1020); DHAR, Victoria, Quarter-Anna and Half-Pice, 1887 (Prid. 1025, 1029); SAILANA, Edward VII, Quarter-Anna,
1908 (Prid. 1037) [9]. Varied state  £100-£150

162

AWADH, Quarter-Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, 1231h, yr 26, 2.79g/4h (KM. 101.2). Good very fine and toned,
rare  £150-£180

163

AWADH, Sixteenth-Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, 1228h?, year 26, 0.68g/12h (KM. 99). Very fine and very rare
 £150-£180

164

HYDERABAD, Nasir al-dawla, Mohur, in the name of Bahadur Shah, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad 1258h, yr 6,
11.13g/6h (KM. C84; F 1142). Has been mounted and gilt, otherwise very fine  £300-£400

165G

Provenance: SCMB February 1979 (R 35)
SAILANA, George V, Quarter-Anna, 1912, 5.03g/12h (Prid. 1039). Good extremely fine, full original colour £100-£120166

Coins of Baroda, Bikanir, Gwalior (4), Hyderabad (12), Jaipur, Jaora, Kutch (3), Nawanagar and Travancore (5) [29].
Varied state  £100-£150

167

EIC: Bengal Presidency

Murshidabad, Rupee, 1193h, yr 19, Calcutta, 11.65g/3h (Stevens 2.169; Prid. 137). About extremely fine and toned,
scarce  £100-£120

168
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Prinsep’s coinage, Pattern Half-Anna, 1195h, yr 22, Pulta mint, broad toothed rim, 15.33g/6h (Stevens 3.7; Prid. –).
Some minor pitting, otherwise good extremely fine, extremely rare  £1,000-£1,200

169

Prinsep’s coinage, Quarter-Anna, Eighth-Anna and Sixteenth-Anna, all 1195h, yr 22, Pulta (Stevens 3.20, 3.25, 3.27;
Prid. 194, 198, 200) [3]. Good fine to about extremely fine  £60-£80

170

Murshidabad, Mohur, 1793-1818 issue, Calcutta, edge grained right, 12.30g/11h (Stevens 4.3; Prid. 62). About
extremely fine  £600-£800

171

Murshidabad, Quarter-Mohur, 1793-1818 issue, Calcutta, edge grained right, 3.05g/12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 64). Good
very fine  £150-£180

172

Murshidabad, Rupee, Half-Rupee and Quarter-Rupee, 1793-1818 issue, Calcutta (Stevens 4.18, 4.20, 4.22; Prid. 157-9);
Rupee, 1819-29 issue, Calcutta (Stevens 6.11; Prid. 172); Rupee, 1831-5 issue, Calcutta (Stevens 9.5; Prid. 177) [5].
Fine to extremely fine  £100-£150

173

Provenance: Last bt Spink

Pice and Half-Pice, yr 37, Calcutta (Stevens 4.29, 4.31; Prid. 204, 212); Pice (2), yr 37, Calcutta (Stevens 6.28, 9.26;
Prid. 207, 209); Half-Anna and Pie, undated, Calcutta (Stevens 9.29, 9.31; Prid. 213, 215) [6]. Varied state  £60-£80

174

Provenance: F. Pridmore Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 18-19 October 1982, lot 642 (part); SCMB February 1983 (R 36)

Benares, Eighth-Rupee, 1221h, yrs 17/48, 1.39g/12h (Stevens 7.132; Prid. 283). Very fine, very rare with full date
£200-£260

175

Provenance: F. Pridmore Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 18-19 October 1982, lot 643; SCMB February 1983 (R 37)

Benares, Sixteenth-Rupee, yrs 17/21, 0.71g/5h (Stevens 7.134; Prid. 284). Extremely fine and toned, very rare
£200-£260

176

Benares, Rupee, 1229h, yrs 17/49 (Stevens 7.139; Prid. 286); Rupee, milled coinage, 1229h, yrs 17/49 (Stevens 7.145;
Pr. 289); Half-Pice, yr 37 (Stevens 7.183; Prid. 307); Trisul Pice, yr 37 (Stevens 7.186; Prid. 309) [4]. Fine to good very
fine, second with edge cut, third scarce  £80-£100

177
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Farrukhabad, Half-Rupee and Quarter-Rupee, 1831-3 issue, Calcutta (Stevens 9.18, 9.20; Prid. 329, 331); Rupee, 1833
-5 issue, Calcutta (Stevens 9.22; Prid. 333); together with a contemporary forgery of a Trisul Pice (cf. Stevens 8.122) [4].
Very fine  £50-£70

178

EIC: Bombay Presidency

Provenance: Bt Spink

Pice, undated, rev. legend slightly blundered, 13.57g/12h (Stevens 1.64; Prid. 97). Irregular flan, otherwise very fine,
scarce  £100-£120

179

Provenance: Bt Spink
Half-Pice, undated, 6.75g/9h (Stevens 1.65; Prid. 98). About extremely fine, scarce  £150-£180180

Zinc Double-Pice, 1741, 29.68g/12h (Stevens 2.125; Prid. 233). About very fine  £200-£260181

Zinc Double-Pice, undated, 29.33g/12h (Stevens 2.134; Prid. 240). About very fine  £200-£260182

Zinc Pice, undated, 13.26g/12h (Stevens 2.141; Prid. 246). Very fine  £300-£400183

Zinc Half-Pice, undated, 6.86g/12h (Stevens 2.143; Prid. 248). About very fine, very rare  £1,000-£1,200184
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Surat, Rupee and Half-Rupee, 1825-31 issue, privy mark 8, Bombay (Stevens 3.18, 3.22; Prid. 276-7); Rupee, 1823-24
issue, Calcutta (Stevens 3.31; Prid. 284); Rupee, Half-Rupee and Quarter-Rupee, 1832-35 issue, Bombay (Stevens 5.8,
5.11, 5.13; Prid. 286, 288, 290) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150

185

Provenance: Second, sixth and seventh bt Spink

Quarter-Anna, 1830 (Stevens 5.16; Prid. 205); Pie, 1831 (Stevens 5.23; Prid. 211); Half-Anna, 1834 (Stevens 5.31; Prid.
217); Quarter-Anna, 1833 (Stevens 5.33; Prid. 218); Pie, 1833 (Stevens 5.39; Prid. 222); Half-Anna and Half-Pice, 1821,
Bankot (Stevens 6.47, 6.52; Prid. 323, 327); Fifth-Rupees (2), [17]99, 1805, Tellicherry (Stevens 7.41, 7.42; Prid. 298-9)
[9]. Varied state  £100-£150

186

Provenance: Fourth bt Spink

Fifth-Rupee, Munbai, yr 3 (Stevens 7.29; Prid. 60); Copperoon, [16]74, yr 9 (Stevens 1.36; Prid. 81); Double-Pice, date
off flan (cf. Prid. 107); Pice, 1773 (Stevens 2.116; Prid. 110); Four Pice, date not visible (cf. Prid. 141-3); Pice (2), 1810,
1827 (Stevens 3.61, 3.70; Prid. 166, 174); Half-Pice, 1825 (Stevens 3.84; Prid. 187); Surat, Rupee, 1800-24, privy mark
6, Bombay (Stevens 3.16; Prid. 270) [9]. Varied state  £100-£150

187

Proof Double-Pice, 1791, type A/II, Soho, 12.34g/6h (Stevens 8.3; Prid. 119). Extremely fine  £100-£120188

Proof One-and-a-Half Pice, 1791, type A/II, Soho, 9.25g/6h (Stevens 8.18; Prid. 126). Some adhesion on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine, scarce  £80-£100

189

Pice, 1791, type I, Soho, 6.16g/6h (Stevens 8.22; Prid. 129); Half-Pice, 1791, type VII, Soho, 3.21g/6h (Stevens 8.38;
Prid. 135) [2]. First about extremely fine, second extremely fine with some original colour  £80-£100

190

Double-Pice, Pice and Half-Pice, all 1804 (Stevens 8.53, 8.57, 8.60; Prid. 194, 198, 201) [3]. First extremely fine and
proof-like, others fine  £80-£100

191

EIC: Madras Presidency

Provenance: Bt Spink

Pagoda, c. 1678-1740, full-length standing figure, rev. granulated, 3.42g (Stevens 1.2; Prid. 2). Good very fine
£150-£180

192

Provenance: Bt Spink

Pagoda, 1740-1807, half-length standing figure, rev. granulated, star in centre, 3.45g (Stevens 1.11; Prid. 9). Very fine
£150-£180

193

Double-Fanam and Fanams (2), 1764-1806 (Stevens 1.24, 1.25; Prid. 18-9); Dudu, 180[–] (cf. Prid. 63-5); Half-Dudu,
17[—] (cf. Prid. 76-85); Cash, [16]78 (Stevens 1.105; Prid. 92); Cash, 173[–] (cf. Prid. 97-102); Cash (2), date unclear
and 1212h, Salem (Stevens 5.103-4; Prid. 105-6); Arkat, Rupee, Half-Rupee and Quarter-Rupee, in the name of ‘Alamgir
II (Stevens 2.63-5; Prid. 140, 142-3) [12]. Varied state  £100-£150

194

Half-Pagoda, 1808-12, type C/XII, 21.12g/12h (Stevens –; Prid. 169). Very fine and very rare, this combination of
obverse and reverse types unrecorded by Stevens; traces of undertype visible  £400-£500

195
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Quarter-Pagoda, 1808-12, type L/XVI, 10.63g/12h (Stevens –; Prid. –). File-mark on edge, otherwise very fine and very
rare, this combination of obverse and reverse types unrecorded by Stevens  £200-£260

196

Pagoda, 1808-17, type E/I, 2.98g/12h (Stevens 3.45; Prid. 150). Minor marks on edge, otherwise good very fine
£300-£400

197G

Two Pagodas, 1808-17, type B/IV, 5.88g/12h (Stevens 3.6; Prid. 146). Minor marks on edge, otherwise extremely fine
£800-£1,000

198G

Provenance: First bt Spink

Five Fanams, 1807-8, type B/IV var., no stops on rev. (Stevens 3.65; Prid. 158); Double-Fanam, type G/II (Stevens 3.81;
Prid. 164 var.); Fanams (2), types D/III, E/I (Stevens 3.93, 3.95; Prid. 167-8) [4]. Fine to very fine, all scarce  £200-£300

199

Five Fanams, 1808-12, type J/I (Stevens 3.229; Prid. 180); 5 Fanams, type K/I (Stevens 3.231; Prid. 181); Double-Fanam,
type O/I (Stevens 3.256; Prid. 185); Fanam, type A (Stevens 3.268; Prid. 188) [4]. Good fine or better  £100-£150

200

Provenance: Third, fifth and seventh bt Spink

Forty Cash, undated [1807], type B/I (Stevens 3.278; Prid. 216); 40 Cash, type C/III (Stevens 3.285; Prid. 218); 20 Cash,
type C/II (Stevens 3.298; Prid. 222); 10 Cash, type B/V (Stevens 3.319; Prid. 232); 10 Cash, type G/IV, die axis 6h
(Stevens 3.328 var.; Prid. 231); 5 Cash, type B (Stevens 3.333; Prid. 234); Two-and-a-Half Cash, type B (Stevens 3.336;
Prid. 236) [7]. Varied state  £200-£300

201

Arkat, Double-Rupee, in the name of ‘Alamgir II, yr 2, type B/II, Madras, 23.97g/12h (Stevens 3.343; Prid. 246). Very
fine and toned, rare; overstruck on a Lima 8 Reales of Charles IIII  £1,500-£1,800

202

Arkat, Rupee, 1807 issue, Madras (Stevens 3.344; Prid. 247); Half-Rupee and Eighth-Rupee, 1812-17 (Stevens 4.13,
4.22; Prid. 253, 257); Rupee, Half-Rupee and Sixteenth-Rupee, 1817-35 (Stevens 4.23, 4.24, 4.29; Prid. 258-9, 262);
Rupee, Half-Rupee, Quarter-Rupee, Eighth-Rupee and Sixteenth-Rupee, 1823-5 (Stevens 4.30, 4.31, 4.33, 4.34, 4.35;
Prid. 263-7) [11]. Varied state  £200-£300

203

Northern Circars, 4 Annas, undated [1808], type B, Madras, 2.87g/12h (Stevens 3.353; Prid. 306). About very fine, very
rare  £1,000-£1,200

204
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Northern Circars, 2 Annas, undated [1808], type B/II, Madras, 1.46g/12h (Stevens 3.355; Prid. 307). Very fine and very
rare  £600-£800

205

Northern Circars, Half-Dub, 1807, type A, Madras (Stevens 3.362; Prid. 329); Quarter-Dub, undated (Stevens 3.365;
Prid. 331) [2]. About very fine  £50-£70

206

Ashrafi, undated [1819], Madras, 11.64g/12h (Stevens 4.4; Prid. 241). Light adjustment marks on reverse, otherwise
good very fine  £600-£800

207G

Quarter-Ashrafi, undated [1819], Madras, 2.92g/12h (Stevens 4.6; Prid. 243). Very fine, rare  £500-£700208G

Five Rupees, undated [1820], Madras, 3.89g/12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 244). Good very fine, toned  £300-£400209G

Four Pice, 1825, type I, Royal Mint (Stevens 5.89; Prid. 276); 2 Pice, 1825 (Stevens 5.93; Prid. 280); Pice, 1825, type
A/II (Stevens 5.97; Prid. 284) [3]. Very fine or better  £80-£100

210

Provenance: Second bt Spink

Twenty Cash, 1803, heavy issue, Soho (Stevens 5.110; Prid. 190); 10 Cash, 1803, heavy issue (Stevens 5.126; Prid. 199);
10 Cash, 1808, light issue (Stevens 5.135; Prid. 206); 5 Cash, 1803 (Stevens 5.142; Prid. 208); Cash, 1803 (Stevens
5.148; Prid. 212) [5]. Varied state  £100-£150

211

Provenance: Bt Spink
Proof 20 Cash, 1808, light issue, Soho, 9.47g/6h (Stevens 5.122; Prid. 198). Virtually as struck  £200-£260212

Northern Circars, Proof Dub, 1794, type A/2, Soho, 13.77g/6h (Stevens 5.169; Prid. 311). Virtually as struck £300-£400213
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Northern Circars, Proof Half-Dub, 1794, type A/1, Soho, 6.83g/6h (Stevens 5.180; Prid. 320). Virtually as struck
£200-£260

214

EIC: Uniform Coinage

William IV, Rupee, 1835C (SW 1.36; Prid. 32); Half-Rupee, 1835B (SW 1.60; Prid. 72); Quarter-Rupee, 1835C (SW 1.66;
Prid. 90); Quarter-Rupee, 1835B (SW 1.72; Prid. 96); Half-Anna, 1835B (SW 1.79; Prid. 131); Quarter-Anna, 1835C (SW
1.89; Prid. 142); Twelfth-Anna, 1835B (SW 1.102; Prid. 162); together with a contemporary forgery of a Rupee [8].
Varied state  £150-£200

215

Victoria, Mohur, 1841, type I, Calcutta or Bombay, 11.64g/12h (SW 2.1; Prid. 18). A few minor marks, otherwise good
very fine  £1,500-£1,800

216G

Victoria, Rupee, 1840C, type I (SW 2.16; Prid. 53); Half-Rupee, 1840B, type I (SW 2.37; Prid. 76); Quarter-Rupee,
1840C, type I (SW 2.43; Prid. 103); 2 Annas, 1841B, type I (SW 2.53; Prid. 120); Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta or
Bombay (SW 3.33; Prid. 57) [5]. Varied state  £80-£100

217

Victoria, Mohur, 1841, type II, Calcutta, serif on crossbar of 4 in date, 11.63g/12h (SW 3.11; Prid. 22). File marks on
edge, otherwise good very fine  £1,200-£1,500

218G

Victoria, Half-Rupee, 1840, type II (SW 3.46; Prid. 80); Quarter-Rupee, 1840, type II (SW 3.54; Prid. 107); 2 Annas,
1841, type II, Madras (SW 3.68; Prid. 125); Half-Anna, 1845, Calcutta (SW 2.59; Prid. 137); Quarter-Anna, 1858, J.
Watt & Co. (SW 3.77; Prid. 156); Half-Pice, 1853, Calcutta (SW 3.84; Prid. 159); Twelfth-Anna, 1848, Calcutta (SW
2.61; Prid. 163) [7]. Varied state  £100-£150

219

British India

Victoria, Mohur, 1862, type B/I, Calcutta, 11.65g/12h (SW 4.4; Prid. 3). Small edge knock below bust, otherwise about
extremely fine  £1,000-£1,200

220G

Victoria, Rupee, 1862, type D/IIa, Bombay (SW 4.57a; Prid. 58); Rupee, 1862, type H/IIa, beads 0/6, Bombay (SW 4.81
var.; Prid. 86); Half-Rupee, 1862, type D/III, Calcutta (SW –; Prid. 252) [3]. Second very fine, others extremely fine or
better  £100-£150

221

Victoria, Restrike Proof Quarter-Rupee, 1862, type A/I, 2.91g/12h (SW 4.129; cf. Prid. 372). Unevenly toned, otherwise
about as struck  £200-£260

222
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Victoria, Restrike Proof 2 Annas, 1862, type I, 1.46g/12h (SW 4.143; cf. Prid. 482). About as struck, toned  £200-£260223

Victoria, Restrike Proof Half-Anna, 1862, type B/I, 12.88g/12h (SW 4.152; cf. Prid. 579). Cleaned, otherwise about as
struck  £150-£180

224

Victoria, Quarter-Anna, 1862, type E/III, Calcutta (SW 4.168; Prid. 606); Half-Pice, 1862, type B/II, Calcutta (SW 4.179;
Prid. 711); Restrike Proof Twelfth-Anna, 1862, type A/I (SW 4.183; Prid. 778) [3]. First with some discolouration, second
struck from worn dies, otherwise extremely fine or better  £150-£200

225

Victoria, Mohur, 1888C, 11.67g/12h (SW 6.15; Prid. 22). A few minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine
£1,500-£1,800

226G

Victoria, Rupee, 1901B, type C1/I (SW 6.164 var.; Prid. 188 var.); Half-Rupee, 1887C (SW 6.197; Prid. 271); Quarter-
Rupee, 1886C (SW 6.283; Prid. 391); Quarter-Rupee, 1887B (SW 6.288; Prid. 420); 2 Annas, 1882C (SW 6.366; Prid.
497); Quarter-Anna, 1893 (SW 6.523; Prid. 626); Twelfth-Anna, 1895 (SW 6.651; Prid. 800) [7]. Good very fine or
better  £150-£200

227

Victoria, Half-Anna, 1877C, 13.03g/1h (SW 6.458; Prid. 585). About extremely fine with some original colour
£150-£180

228

Victoria, Restrike Proof Half-Pice, 1895, 3.24g/12h (SW 6.584; cf. Prid. 728). Obverse cleaned, reverse brilliant, good
extremely fine  £150-£180

229

Edward VII, Rupee, 1906C (SW 7.31; Prid. 192); Rupee, 1906B (SW 7.33; Prid. 202); Quarter-Rupees (2), both 1907 (SW
7.86; Prid. 436); 2 Annas, 1903 (SW 7.97; Prid. 556); Anna, 1907B (SW 7.144; Prid. 926); Quarter-Anna, 1903 (SW
7.157; Prid. 646); Half-Pice, 1903 (SW 7.182; Prid. 735); Twelfth-Anna, 1910 (SW 7.230; Prid. 826) [9]. Varied state

£150-£200

230

Edward VII, Half-Rupee, 1907B, 5.82g/12h (SW 7.64; Prid. 316). Extremely fine and attractively toned  £150-£180231
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George V, 15 Rupees, 1918B, 7.98g/12h (SW 8.1; Prid. 25). About extremely fine  £1,500-£1,800232G

George V, Rupee, 1911C (SW 8.11; Prid. 207); Rupee, 1919B (SW 8.47; Prid. 225); Half-Rupee, 1936C (SW 8.125; Prid.
335); 8 Annas, 1919C (SW 8.128; Prid. 870); Quarter-Rupee, 1918 (SW 8.158; Prid. 447); 4 Annas, 1920C (SW 8.186;
Prid. 875); 2 Annas, 1913B (SW 8.202; Prid. 572); 2 Annas, 1918B (SW 8.223; Prid. 894); Anna, 1917B (SW 8.287; Prid.
947); Quarter-Anna, 1936C (SW 8.386; Prid. 676); Half-Pice, 1912 (SW 8.390; Prid. 745); Twelfth-Anna, 1924C (SW
8.554; Prid. 838) [12]. Varied state  £150-£200

233

George VI, Rupees (3), 1938, 1942, 1947, all Bombay (SW 9.11, 9.20, 9.37; Prid. 234, 240, 865); Rupee, 1945L (SW
9.34; Prid. 248); Half-Rupees (4), 1939, 1940, 1943, 1947, all Bombay (SW 9.47, 9.52, 9.58, 9.73; Prid. 352, 354, 358,
867); Quarter-Rupees (2), 1939, 1940, both Calcutta (SW 9.77, 9.81; Prid. 472-3); Quarter-Rupees (4), 1940 (2), 1944,
1947, all Bombay (SW 9.84, 9.93, 9.103; Prid. 463, 468, 869) [14]. Varied state  £100-£150

234

George VI, 2 Annas (2), 1939, 1945, Bombay (SW 9.109, 9.131; Prid. 913, 921); 2 Annas, 1946C (SW 9.134; Prid. 911);
Annas (2), 1939, 1946, Bombay (SW 9.150, 9.185; Prid. 972, 980); Anna, 1944C (SW 9.174; Prid. 966); Half-Annas (2),
1945, 1947, Calcutta (SW 9.205, 9.214; Prid. 986, 989); Quarter-Anna, 1939B (SW 9.224; Prid. 690); Quarter-Anna,
1940C (SW 9.227; Prid. 686); Pice, 1944, Pretoria (SW 9.244; Prid. 706); Pice, 1945B (SW 9.247; Prid. 703); Half-Pice,
1939B (SW 9.258; Prid. 773); Twelfth-Anna, 1939C (SW 9.267; Prid. 859); Twelfth-Anna, 1941B (SW 9.276; Prid. 862)
[15]. Varied state  £100-£150

235

Miscellaneous

Jeweller’s copy of a Murshidabad Half-Mohur, 6.20g/11h. Good very fine  £200-£260236G

Bengal Famine, brass Grain Token for One Rupee, 1874, 26mm (Prid. 32). Minor verdigris, otherwise good very fine
£100-£120

237

Duncan, Stratton and Co, bronze coining trial or proving piece for a Quarter-Rupee, by Greenwood & Batley Ltd,
Leeds, 20mm, 3.14g/12h (Bullmore, SNC 1979, p.439, no. 7); East India Company, bronze recruiting ticket, 20mm
(Prid. Bengal 398; W 2500); Kanan Devan Hills Produce Co Ltd, brass 2 Annas, 27mm (Prid. 50); Khatau Mills, brass,
20mm (Thakkar 100.1.K.4; Prid. 182); together with a Surat Half-Rupee [5]. Varied state  £100-£150

238
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India
Princely States

ALWAR, Victoria, Rupee, 1882, 11.67g/12h (Prid. 998; KM. 45). Good extremely fine, rare in this condition £150-£180239

ALWAR, Victoria, Rupee, 1882 (Prid. 998; KM. 45); AWADH, Rupee, Muradabad, 1193h, yr 21 (KM. 106.3), Rupee,
Muhammadabad Benares, 1229h, yr 26 (KM. 103.2); BARODA, Sayaji Rao III, 4 Annas, VS1949 (KM. Y34), 2 Annas,
VS1952 (KM. Y33a); BIKANIR, Victoria, Rupee, 1892 (Prid. 1003; KM. 72), Half-Pice, 1894 (Prid. 1011; KM. 70);
BUNDI, Victoria, Paisa, date off flan (KM. Y2); JAIPUR, Madho Singh II, Quarter-Rupee, yr 26 (KM. 139), Eighth-Rupee,
yr 23 (KM. 137); JODHPUR, Umaid Singh, Quarter-Anna, no date visible (KM. 145); KASHMIR, Ranbir Singh, Rupee,
VS1929 (KM. Y16a); TRAVANCORE, Bala Rama Varma II, Half-Rupee, ME1118 (KM. 67) [13]. Varied state £100-£150

240

HYDERABAD, Nasir al-dawla, Quarter-Rupee, 1272h, yr 17 (KM. C77); Mir Mahbub ‘Ali Khan, hammered coinage,
Quarter-Rupee, date off flan (KM. Y15), Eighth-Rupees (2), 1308h, 130[–]h (KM. Y14), milled coinage, Quarter-Rupee,
1318h, yr 34 (KM. Y30); Mir Usman ‘Ali Khan, 2 Annas, 1362h, yr 33 (KM. Y60) [6]. Varied state, first and fifth rare

£100-£150

241

INDORE, Quarter-Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, date off flan (KM. 72), Eighth-Rupee, 1278h (KM. 71); Shivaji
Rao, Rupee, VS1952 (KM. 44), Half-Rupee, date off flan (KM. 43) [4]. Very fine or better  £60-£80

242

KUTCH, Desalji II, Kori, VS1912 (KM. C66); Victoria, 5 Kori (2), 1882/VS1939, 1898/VS1954 (KM. Y37.4, Y37.5), Two-
and-a-Half Kori, 1897/VS1954 (KM. Y36.1); George V, Two-and-a-Half Kori, 1935/VS1991 (KM. Y52a); Edward VIII, 5
Kori, 1936/VS1993 (KM. Y67), Kori, 1936/VS1992 (KM. Y65); George VI, 5 Kori, 1937/VS1994 (KM. Y75), Adhio,
1943/VS1999 (KM. Y80) [9]. Varied state  £100-£150

243

EIC: Bengal Presidency

Murshidabad, Rupee, yr 15 (cf. Stevens 2.135-7; Prid. 117-18); Rupee, 1194h, yr 19 (Stevens 2.170; Prid. 138); Rupee,
yr 19 (cf. Prid. 135-48); Half-Rupee, 119[–]h, yr 19 (cf. Stevens  2.184-6; Prid. 149) [4]. Good fine or better  £80-£100

244

Prinsep’s coinage, Half-Annas (2), Eighth-Anna and Sixteenth-Anna, 1195h, yr 22, Pulta (Stevens 3.16, 3.25 var., 3.28;
Prid. 192, 198, 201) [4]. Varied state  £80-£100

245

Murshidabad, Rupee, 1793-4 issue, Calcutta, 11.63g/12h (Stevens 4.11; Prid. 154). Extremely fine, rare  £400-£500246

Murshidabad, Rupee, 1793-1818 issue, Calcutta, 11.65g/11h (Stevens 4.18; Prid. 157). Good extremely fine £100-£120247

Murshidabad, Rupee, 1793-1818 issue, Calcutta, 11.66g/11h (Stevens 4.18; Prid. 157). Good extremely fine, toned
£100-£120

248
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Murshidabad, Half-Rupees (2), Quarter-Rupee, 1793-1818, Calcutta (Stevens 4.20, 4.22; Prid. 158-9) [3]. About
extremely fine or better, but last with punchmark on edge  £80-£100

249

Pice and Half-Pice, yr 37, Calcutta (Stevens 4.29, 4.31; Prid. 204, 212); Pice, yr 37, Calcutta (Stevens 9.26; Prid. 209);
Half-Anna and Pie, 1831-5, Calcutta (Stevens 9.29, 9.31; Prid. 213, 215) [5]. Fine to extremely fine  £80-£100

250

Murshidabad, Rupee, Half-Rupee and Quarter-Rupee, 1819-29, Calcutta (Stevens 6.11, 6.15, 6.17; Prid. 172-3, 175)
[3]. Good very fine or better  £60-£80

251

Proof Pice, yr 37, Calcutta, 6.43g/12h (Stevens 6.29; Prid. 208). Traces of lacquer and some excess metal on rims,
otherwise extremely fine, rare  £200-£260

252

Benares, Rupees (3), 1208h, yrs 17/35, 1215h, yrs 17/43, 1229h, yrs 17/49 (Stevens 7.67, 7.84, 7.139; Prid. 246, 261,
286); Trisul Pice (5), yr 37 (Stevens 7.186, 7.188; Prid. 309-10) [8]. Varied state  £80-£100

253

Benares, Pice, yr 37, Calcutta, 6.54g/4h (Stevens 7.181; Prid. 305). Fine, very rare  £100-£120254

Farrukhabad, Rupee, 1820-24, Farrukhabad (Stevens 8.111; Prid. 318); Half-Rupee and Quarter-Rupees (2), 1831-3,
Calcutta (Stevens 9.18, 9.20; Prid. 329, 331); Rupee, 1833-5, Calcutta (Stevens 9.22; Prid. 333); Trisul Pice (2), yr 45,
Farrukhabad (Stevens 8.121, 8.122a; Prid. 336); Trisul Pice, yr 45, Saugor (Stevens 8.147; Prid. 338) [8]. Varied state

£80-£100

255

Murshidabad, Rupee, Half-Rupee and Quarter-Rupee, 1831-5, Calcutta (Stevens 9.5, 9.9, 9.12; Prid. 177, 180, 183) [3].
First two extremely fine, last very fine  £80-£100

256

EIC: Bombay Presidency

Pice, date (1773?) unclear (Stevens 2.116; Prid. 110); Pice, 1794, type II, Soho (Stevens 8.31; Prid. 132); Half-Pice,
1791, type VII, Soho (Stevens 8.38; Prid. 135); Pice (3), dates unclear or off flan (cf. Prid. 161-76); Half-Pice (3), dates
unclear or off flan (cf. Prid. 177-90); Quarter-Anna, 1833, type A/II (Stevens 5.33; Prid. 218); Pie (3), 1833, type A/I
(Stevens 5.39; Prid. 222) [13]. Varied state  £80-£100

257

Half-Pice, undated, 2.39g/1h (Stevens 2.121; Prid. 114). Minor corrosion, otherwise about very fine, rare  £100-£120258

Surat, Rupee, 1823-4, Calcutta (Stevens 3.31; Prid. 284); Rupees (2) and Quarter-Rupee, 1832-5, Bombay (Stevens 5.8,
5.13; Prid. 286, 290) [4]. First with minor adjustment marks otherwise extremely fine, others very fine but last cleaned

£80-£100

259

Surat, Rupee and Half-Rupee, 1832-5, Bombay (Stevens 5.8, 5.11; Prid. 286, 288). First with tiny rim nick on reverse,
otherwise both good extremely fine  £100-£150

260

Surat, gold Rupee, 1800-15, privy mark 1, Surat, 0.76g/3h (Stevens 6.159; Prid. 252). About extremely fine, scarce
£150-£180

261G

Surat, Half-Rupees (3), 1800-15, privy mark 1, Surat (Stevens 6.170; Prid. 254); Rupee and Half-Rupee, 1800-24, privy
mark 6, Bombay (Stevens 3.16, 3.20; Prid. 270-1); Rupee, Half-Rupee, and Quarter-Rupee, 1825-31, privy mark 8,
Bombay (Stevens 3.18, 3.22, 3.25; Prid. 276-8) [8]. Very fine or better  £100-£150

262
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Malabar Coast, Rupee, 1810-13, Calcutta (Stevens 7.18; Prid. 294); Fifth-Rupee, c. 1792-8, type 9, Tellicherry or Calicut
(Stevens 7.40; Prid. 295); Fifth-Rupee, 1805, Tellicherry (Stevens 7.42; Prid. 299); Half-Pice (2), 1802, 1803, Calicut?
(Prid. –, 321); together with a local copy of a Surat Rupee and contemporary forgeries of a Surat Rupee and Half-Rupees
(2) [9]. Varied state  £100-£150

263

EIC: Madras Presidency

Double-Fanam and Fanam, 1764-1806 (Stevens 1.24, 1.25; Prid. 18-9); 10 Cash and 5 Cash, 1803, Soho (Stevens
5.126, 5.139; Prid. 199, 208); 4 Pice, 1825, type II, Royal Mint (Stevens 5.91; Prid. 278); 2 Pice, 1825 (Stevens 5.93;
Prid. 280); Northern Circars, Half-Dub, 1807, type A (Stevens 3.362; Prid. 329) [7]. Varied state  £80-£100

264

Arkat, Rupees (3), in the name of Ahmad Shah, yr 3, date uncertain (2) (Stevens 2.50, cf. 2.49-51; Prid. –, cf. 136-7);
Rupees (3), in the name of ‘Alamgir II, 1171h/5, yr 6, date off flan (Stevens 2.62-3, cf. 2.58-63; Prid. 139A, 140, cf. 138
-40) [6]. Fine to very fine  £100-£150

265

Provenance: F. Pridmore Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 18-19 October 1982, lot 360 (part)

Arkat, Quarter-Rupee, in the name of ‘Alamgir II, yr 6, Madras mint, 2.79g/4h (Stevens 2.65; Prid. 143, this coin
illustrated). About extremely fine, rare  £200-£260

266

Double-Fanams (2), 1807-8, type B/-, 1.76g/1h (Stevens –, this rev. unrecorded; Prid. 162); type H/V, 1.86g/6h (Stevens
3.83; Prid. 161) [2]. First good very fine and rare, second good fine  £100-£150

267

Quarter-Pagoda, 1808-12, type O/XIV, 10.50g/12h (Stevens –; Prid. 174). Very fine and rare; this combination of
obverse and reverse not recorded by Stevens  £150-£180

268

Quarter-Pagoda, 1808-12, type –/XIV, ten stars either of gopuram, 10.59g/12h (Stevens –; Prid. –). Very fine and very
rare, this obverse variety unrecorded  £300-£400

269

Five Fanams, 1808-12, type A/I, 4.54g/12h (Stevens 3.217; Prid. 178). Very fine  £100-£120270

Five Fanams, 1808-12, type K/I, 4.34g/12h (Stevens 3.231; Prid. 181). Good very fine  £120-£150271

Five Fanams, 1808-12, type M/I, 4.71g/12h (Stevens 3.234; Prid. 182). Very fine  £100-£120272
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Double-Fanams (2), 1808-12, type I/I, 1.80g/12h (Stevens 3.250; Prid. 185); type O/I, 1.76g/12h (Stevens 3.256; Prid.
185) [2]. Very fine, but second with small edge clip  £80-£100

273

Twenty Cash (2), undated [1807], type B/III, 9.68g/12h (Stevens 3.297 var.; Prid. 224); type C/II, 8.57g/12h (Stevens
3.298; Prid. 222); 10 Cash (2), undated [1807], type A/V, large flan, 5.20g/12h (Stevens 3.317; Prid. 233); type E/II,
4.58g/12h (Stevens –; Prid. 228) [4]. Fine to very fine  £100-£150

274

Arkat, Rupee, 1807 issue (Stevens 3.344; Prid. 247); Half-Rupees (2), Quarter-Rupee and Eighth-Rupee, 1812-17
(Stevens 4.13, 4.18, 4.22; Prid. 253, 255, 257); Rupees (2), Eighth-Rupees (2) and Sixteenth-Rupee, 1817-35 (Stevens
4.23, 4.28, 4.29; Prid. 258, 261-2) [10]. Varied state  £150-£200

275

Arkat, Half-Rupee, 1807 issue, in the name of ‘Alamgir II, Madras, 6.06g/12h (Stevens 3.348; Prid. 248). About
extremely fine, very rare  £200-£260

276

Arkat, Rupees (2), Half-Rupee, Quarter-Rupee, Eighth-Rupees (2), Sixteenth-Rupees (2), 1823-25 (Stevens 4.30, 4.31,
4.33, 4.34, 4.35; Prid. 263-7) [8]. Varied state  £100-£150

277

EIC: Uniform Coinage

William IV, Rupee, 1835C (SW 1.39; Prid. 34); Rupees (2), 1835B (SW 1.47; Prid. 40) [3]. Very fine or better £100-£150278

William IV, Half-Rupees (2), 1835C (SW 1.51, 1.54; Prid. 66, 69) [2]. Very fine  £80-£100279

William IV, Half-Rupee, 1835B, 5.83g/12h (SW 1.60; Prid. 72). Extremely fine  £200-£260280

William IV, Quarter-Rupees (3), 1835C (SW 1.61, 1.63, 1.69; Prid. 85, 87, 91) [3]. Very fine or better  £80-£100281

William IV, Quarter-Rupee, 1835C (SW 1.69; Prid. 91). Extremely fine  £200-£260282

William IV, Quarter-Rupee, 1835B (SW 1.72; Prid. 96). Some die rust on obverse and light adjustment marks on reverse,
otherwise extremely fine  £100-£120

283

William IV, Half-Anna, 1835B (SW 1.79; Prid. 131); Quarter-Annas (2), 1835C (SW 1.93, 1.95; Prid. 143, 145) [3]. Very
fine to extremely fine  £60-£80

284

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type I, Calcutta (SW 2.13; Prid. 42); Rupee, 1840, type I, Bombay (SW 2.21; Prid. 51); Half-
Rupee, 1840, type I, Bombay (SW 2.37; Prid. 76); together with a contemporary forgery of a type I Rupee in copper [4].
Varied state  £80-£100

285

Victoria, Quarter-Rupees (4), 1840, type I, Calcutta (SW 2.41, 2.43; Prid. 98, 103); Quarter-Rupee, 1840, type I,
Bombay (SW 2.45; Prid. 102); Quarter-Rupee, 1840, type I, Madras (SW 2.46; Prid. 100); Two Annas, 1841, type I,
Calcutta (SW 2.51; Prid. 115); Two Annas, 1841, type I, Madras (SW 2.56; Prid. 118) [8]. Very fine or better £150-£200

286

Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta or Bombay (SW 3.33; Prid. 57); Half-Rupees (2), 1840, type II, Calcutta or
Bombay (SW 3.46; Prid. 80); Quarter-Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta or Bombay (SW 3.54; Prid. 107) [4]. Good very fine
or better  £100-£150

287
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Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type II, Madras, 11.62g/1h (SW 3.38; Prid. 60). A few minor marks, otherwise good extremely
fine, mint bloom  £150-£180

288

Victoria, Quarter-Rupee, 1840, type II, Madras, 2.92g/12h (SW 3.57; Prid. 110). Good extremely fine  £150-£180289

Victoria, 2 Annas (3), 1841, type II, Calcutta (SW 3.62; Prid. 121); Quarter-Annas (2), 1858, Soho (SW 3.78; Prid. 156);
Half-Pice, 1853C (SW 3.84; Prid. 159) [6]. Very fine or better  £60-£80

290

British India

Victoria, Rupees (5), 1862B, type D/IIa (SW 4.57a; Prid. 58); type B/IIa, dots 1/0 & 0/3 (SW 4.60a, 4.67a; Prid. 69, 77);
type H/II, dots 0/4 & 0/10 (SW 4.74, 4.89; Prid. 79, 93) [5]. Very fine or better  £100-£150

291

Victoria, Quarter-Rupees (2), 1862, type A/II, Calcutta and Bombay (SW 4.130, 4.133; Prid. 376-7) [2]. Extremely fine
£80-£100

292

Victoria, Rupee, 1876, type A2/II, Bombay (SW 5.20; Prid. 147); Half-Rupees (2), 1874, 1876, type B2/II, Bombay (SW
5.23, 5.28; Prid. 285, 287); 2 Annas, 1874B (SW 5.37; Prid. 516) [4]. Very fine or better, Half-Rupees scarce £150-£200

293

Victoria, Rupees (5), 1877B, type A2/II (SW 6.32; Prid. 149); 1884C, type A1/I (SW 6.73; Prid. 123); 1892C, 1900C, 1901C,
type C3/I (SW 6.125, 6.153, 6.159; Prid. 133, 138-9) [5]. Good very fine or better  £100-£150

294

Victoria, Half-Rupee, 1882B, type B/II, 5.81g/1h (SW 6.187; Prid. 290). About extremely fine, scarce  £300-£400295

Victoria, Half-Rupee, 1884C, type A/I (SW 6.189; Prid. 268); 2 Annas, 1877B, type A/I (SW 6.353; Prid. 520); 2 Annas
(3), 1883C, 1889C, 1895C, type B/II (SW 6.373, 6.397, 6.430; Prid. 498, 504, 510); 2 Annas, 1900B, type C/I (SW 6.448;
Prid. 553) [6]. Very fine or better, first scarce  £100-£150

296

Victoria, Quarter-Annas (2), 1877C, 1889C (SW 6.486, 6.509; Prid. 611, 622); Quarter-Anna, 1884B (SW 6.500; Prid.
640); Half-Pice, 1891C (SW 6.568; Prid. 723); Twelfth-Annas (3), 1888C, 1901C (2) (SW 6.629, 6.672; Prid. 793, 805)
[7]. Very fine or better  £80-£100

297

Edward VII, Rupee, 1908C (SW 7.39; Prid. 194); Rupees (3), 1906B, 1907B, 1908B (SW 7.33, 7.37, 7.41; Prid. 202-4);
Half-Rupee, 1906C (SW 7.58; Prid. 310); Half-Rupee, 1907B (SW 7.64; Prid. 316); Quarter-Rupees (2), 1904C, 1907C

(SW 7.80, 7.86; Prid. 433, 436); 2 Annas (3), 1904C, 1907C, 1910C (SW 7.99, 7.107, 7.113; Prid. 557, 560, 563); Half-
Pice, 1906C (SW 7.197; Prid. 740); Twelfth-Anna, 1910C (SW 7.230; Prid. 826) [13]. Very fine or better  £150-£200

298

Edward VII, Anna, 1908B (SW 7.146; Prid. 927); Quarter-Annas (3), 1903C, 1906C (2) (SW 7.157, 7.168, 7.170; Prid.
646, 650-1); Half-Pice, 1909C (SW 7.203; Prid. 743); Twelfth-Annas (2), 1905C, 1910C (SW 7.215, 7.230; Prid. 820, 826)
[7]. Good very fine or better  £60-£80

299

George V, Rupees (2), 1911C, 1918C (SW 8.11, 8.41; Prid. 207, 214); Half-Rupee, 1918B (SW 8.86; Prid. 342); 8 Annas,
1919C (SW 8.128; Prid. 870); Quarter-Anna, 1920C (SW 8.351; Prid. 665) [5]. Very fine or better  £60-£80

300

George V, 4 Annas, 1919C (SW 8.182; Prid. 874); 2 Annas (2), 1918C (SW 8.220; Prid. 880); Anna, 1919B (SW 8.292;
Prid. 949); Quarter-Annas (2), 1918C, 1936C (SW 8.347, 8.386; Prid. 663, 676); Half-Pice, 1912C (SW 8.390; Prid. 745)
[7]. Good very fine or better  £80-£100

301

George VI, Rupees (2), 1942B, 1947B (SW 9.20, 9.37; Prid. 240, 865); Half-Rupee, 1944L (SW 9.64; Prid. 368); Half-
Rupees (2), 1946B, 1947B (SW 9.72, 9.73; Prid. 866-7); Quarter-Rupee, 1944L (SW 9.94; Prid. 477); Quarter-Rupees (5),
1945B, 1946B, 1947B (3) (SW 9.96, 9.102, 9.103; Prid. 469, 868-9); Anna, 1946C (SW 9.182; Prid. 969); Annas (2),
1945B, 1946B (SW 9.179, 9.185; Prid. 979-80); Half-Annas (3), 1942C, 1946C (2) (SW 9.197, 9.209; Prid. 983, 988);
Quarter-Anna, 1940C (SW 9.227; Prid. 686) [18]. Good very fine or better  £100-£150

302
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French India

Pondichery, Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, 1220h, yr 45 (Lecompte 142; KM. 15); together with miscellaneous
Indian coins in silver (8), base metal (7) [16]. Varied state  £80-£100

303

Miscellaneous

Jeweller’s copies (2) of Murshidabad Rupees, one with mintname Shahr Akbarabad instead of Murshidabad; together
with a plated contemporary forgery of a Rupee [3]. Very fine or better  £60-£80
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Indian Coins from Various Properties

India
Ancient India

Sold with two related letters from H. Hargreaves, Superintendent of the Frontier Circle Archæological Survey, to Major C.G.
Crosthwaite, Deputy Commissioner, Peshawar, dated 6 April and 8 April 1922

KUSHANS, Huvishka (c. 151-190), Quarter-Dinar, half-length bust left, rev. goddess Nana standing right, 2.00g/12h
(Göbl 315). Good very fine, rare  £700-£900

305

KUSHANS, Huvishka, Æ Tetradrachms (8), king riding elephant to right, revs. Shiva, sun-god, moon-god, Hephaistos (cf.
Whitehead Punjab 137, 140, 153) [8]. Fine and better  £60-£80

306

Karshapanas (5), including bent bars (2); together with Mauryan Hemiobols (2), Baktrian Drachms (3, one a plated
contemporary imitation), an Indo-Scythian Tetradrachm and Drachms (4) [15]. Fine and better  £150-£200

307x

Tetradrachms, Indo-Scythian (5) and Kushan Empire (12); together with miscellaneous coins from ancient India (51),
mostly base metal [68]. Varied state  £200-£300

308x

GUPTA, miscellaneous coins, in silver (4), copper (3) [7]. Varied state  £40-£50309

KIDARITE, Vinayaditya (5th cent. AD), base gold Stater, 7.89g/12h (Mitchiner ACW 3656ff); together with other coins of
ancient India (4) [5]. First good very fine, others in varied state  £100-£150

310

Miscellaneous post-Gupta coins, in silver (4), base metal (68) [72]. Varied state  £100-£150311

Miscellaneous post-Gupta coins, in silver (28), base metal (48) [76]. Varied state  £100-£150312

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 68, 28-9 September 2010, lot 4195; Tim Wilkes FPL 11, Winter 2010 (141)

YADAVAS OF DEVAGIRI, Ramachandra (1270-1311), punchmarked gold Stater, 3.81g (Mitchiner NIC 643-5). About
extremely fine  £200-£260

313

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (7), base metal (94) [101]. Varied state, one pierced twice  £100-£150314

Miscellaneous punchmarked silver coins (22), various types [22]. Varied state  £100-£150315

Sultans of Dehli

Mu‘izz al-din Kaiqubad, silver Tanka, Hadrat Dehli 686h (GG D178; ICV 2454); Sher Shah, Rupee, Agra 948h (GG
D770; ICV 2592); Islam Shah, Rupees (2), Narnol 960h (GG D965), no mint, 960h (GG D980; ICV 2599); together with
silver Tankas (8), various rulers, without clear mint and date [12]. Varied state  £100-£150

316

Provenance: First Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (205)

Ghiyath al-din Tughluq, Six Gani, no mint or date (GG D310; ICV 2496); Sher Shah, Rupee, Sharifabad 951h (GG
D798; ICV 2592); Islam Shah, Rupees (3), Shergarh Bakkar 955h (GG D975); no mint, 958h (GG D980); mint off flan,
956h (ICV 2599) [5]. Very fine or better, second scarce  £100-£150

317

Miscellaneous billon coins (48), various rulers and types [48]. Varied state  £150-£200318

Miscellaneous base metal coins (48), various types [48]. Varied state  £100-£150319

Copper coins of Sher Shah (12), Islam Shah (9), Muhammad ‘Adil Shah, various types [22]. Varied state, some scarce
£100-£150

320

Sultans of Bengal

Fakhr al-din Mubarak, Tankas (2), Hadrat Jalal Sunargaon 744h, 745h (GG B136; ICV 2634); Rukn al-din Barbak,
Tanka, no mint or date (GG B549; ICV 2658); ‘Ala al-din Husain, Tankas (2), Fathabad 899h (GG B706), Khazana
Husainabad, date uncertain (GG B741; ICV 2669); Ghiyath al-din Bahadur, Rupee, no mint, 967h (GG B967; ICV
2683); together with Tankas (6), various rulers, without clear mint and date [12]. Varied state  £100-£150

321

Sikandar b. Ilyas, Tankas (3), Hadrat Firuzabad 767h? (GG B181); mint (Mu‘azzamabad) off flan, 768h (GG B182);
‘Arsah Satgaon 783h (GG B188; ICV 2640); Ghiyath al-din Jalal, Rupee, no mint, date unclear (GG B972; ICV 2684)
[4]. Very fine or better  £80-£100
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Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 13, Summer 2011 (110)

Nasir al-din Nusrat, Tanka, Barbakabad, date (926h?) uncertain, 10.65g/2h (GG B801 var.; ICV 2671, this coin
illustrated). Punchmark on obverse, otherwise good very fine, very rare  £100-£120

323

Sultans of Madura

Jalal al-din Ahsan (734-740h), Paisa, no mint or date (GG MD6; ICV 2689); ‘Ala al-din Adauji (740h), Paisa, no mint or
date (GG MD8; ICV 2691); Ghiyath al-din Muhammad Damghan (740-745h), Paisa, no mint or date (GG MD16; ICV
2696); Shams al-din ‘Adil (748-760h), Half-Paisa, no mint or date (GG MD31; ICV 2701); Fakhr al-din Mubarak (760
-770h), Half-Paisa, no mint, date unclear (GG MD38; ICV 2704) [5]. Fine to very fine, mostly scarce or rare  £60-£80

324

Bahmanid

Miscellaneous copper coins (13), various rulers and types [13]. Varied state, some scarce  £60-£80325

Sultans of Jaunpur

Miscellaneous billon and copper coins (12), various rulers and types; together with copper coins of Bijapur (2),
Ahmadnagar and Golkonda [16]. Varied state  £60-£80

326

Sultans of Gujarat

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (3), billon (1), copper (13), various rulers and types [17]. Varied state, some scarce
£80-£100

327

Sultans of Malwa

Miscellaneous coins in silver (1), billon (1), copper (22), various rulers and types [24]. Varied state, some scarce
£80-£100

328

Mughal Empire

Babur, Shahrukhi, no mint or date, 4.68g/8h (Rahman 70; A 2462.3; ICV 4183). Test mark on obverse, otherwise very
fine, toned  £80-£100

329

Babur, Bahluli, Dar al-Darb Qila‘ Agra 937h, 9.03g/9h (Rahman 107; ICV 4185). Minor deposit on obverse, otherwise
very fine, very rare  £100-£120

330

Humayun, Shahrukhi, Badakhshan 944h, 4.71g/9h (A B2464; ICV 4187). Obverse struck off-centre, peripheral
weakness, otherwise good very fine, extremely rare  £300-£400

331

Humayun, Shahrukhi, Champanir 942h, 4.64g/6h (PML 44-6; A B2464; ICV 4187). Obverse struck off-centre, otherwise
very fine, very rare  £200-£260
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Humayun, Shahrukhi, Lahore 947h, 4.71g/10h (A B2464; ICV 4187). Small test mark on obverse and minor peripheral
weakness, otherwise good very fine and toned, rare  £200-£260

333

Humayun, Shahrukhis (4), Agra (3), 944h, no date visible (2), mint (Lahore) not visible, 944h (A B2464; ICV 4187) [4].
All with some weakness, otherwise very fine or better  £150-£200

334

Humayun, Bahlulis (50), Dar al-Khilafat Agra 937h (5), 938h (12), 939h (11), 940h (2), 941h (4), date unclear (4); Dar al-
Aman Agra 941h, 942h (8), date unclear; Dar al-’Adil Agra 942h, 943h (ICV 4190) [50]. Varied state  £100-£150

335

Humayun, Bahlulis (38), Dar al-Mulk Hadrat Dehli 940h (3), 941h (2), 942h (2), 943h (3), date unclear (6); Dar al-Darb
Khitta Mutabarak Jaunpur 940h, 941h; Dar al-Khilafat Lahore 938h (3), 939h (5), 940h (5), 941h (2), date unclear (4);
Mandu 942h (ICV 4190) [38]. Varied state, last rare  £100-£150

336

Provenance: A Collection of Mughal Gold Coins, the property of an Indian Prince, Spink Auction 206, 1-2 December 2010, lot 51;
‘Sunrise’ Collection, Heritage Auction (New York), 7 January 2013, lot 21999

Akbar, Mohur, Dar al-Sultanat Ahmadabad 983h, 10.89g/2h (Liddle G-6; ICV 4197; KM. 108.2). About extremely fine
£800-£1,000

337

Akbar, Mohur, Dar al-Darb Ujjain 985h, 10.81g/2h (Liddle G-6, this mint not listed; KM. –; ICV 4197). A few small test
marks on edge, otherwise very fine and extremely rare, an unrecorded mint for the type  £2,000-£2,600

338

Provenance: Third Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (211); others Tim Wilkes FPL 14, Winter 2011 (225, 227, 242, 245)

Akbar, square Rupees (5), Ahmadabad (2), 994h, 996h (Liddle S-36; KM. 82.1; ICV 4204); Urdu Zafar Qarin 1000h
(Liddle S-35; KM. 82.8; ICV 4204); no mint, Ilahi 41 Bahman (Liddle S-52; KM. 90.1; ICV 4206); no mint, Ilahi 34
(Liddle S-51; KM. 91.1; ICV 4206) [5]. Very fine or better  £150-£200

339

Akbar, square Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Fathpur 986h (KM. 82.2), square Rupees (3), no mint, Ilahi 32, 33 and 34 (KM.
91.1), square Rupee, no mint or date (KM. A91.1); Jahangir, Rupee, Lahore 1028h, year 14 (KM. 149.14); Shah Jahan I,
Rupees (2), Ahmadabad 1041h, year 5, Ardibihisht, Burhanpur 1041h (KM. 224.1, 226.2); Rafi‘ al-darjat, Rupee, Dar al-
Khilafat Shahjahanabad, year 1 (KM. 405.19); Muhammad Shah, Rupees (2), Ahmadabad, year 30, Akhtarnagar Awadh
1142h, year 12 (KM. 436.1, 436.11); Ahmad Shah Bahadur, Rupees (2), Bareli [11]65h, year 5, Surat, date off flan (KM.
446.21, 446.36) [13]. Varied state  £200-£300

340

Provenance: First, third and fourth Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (212, 213, 214); second Baldwin Auction 69, 3-4 May 2011, lot
951, Tim Wilkes FPL 13, Summer 2011 (123)

Jahangir, Rupee, mint off flan, 1015h (ICV 4242); Shah Jahan I, Rupee, Burhanpur 1040h (KM. 229.2; ICV 4262);
Aurangzeb, Rupee, Bareli 1110h, yr 42 (KM. 300.19; ICV 4287); Farrukhsiyar, Rupee, Ahmadabad 1131h, yr 7 (KM.
377.1; ICV 4325) [4]. Very fine or better, second scarce  £100-£150

341

Shah Jahan I, Rupee, Akbarabad 1039h, yr 2, 11.39g/1h (KM. 233.1; ICV 4262). Flan flaw in centre of reverse,
otherwise about as struck, scarce  £120-£150
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Aurangzeb, Mohur, Aurangabad 1088h, yr 2[–], 10.97g/11h (KM. 315.10; ICV 4284). About extremely fine £500-£700343

Aurangzeb, Mohur, Burhanpur 1080h, yr 15 [sic], 10.97g/3h (KM. 315.16; ICV 4284). Good very fine  £500-£700344

Aurangzeb, Mohur, Kanbayat 1092h, yr 24, 11.09g/11h (KM. 315.27; ICV 4284). Extremely fine  £500-£700345

Aurangzeb, Mohur, Khujista Bunyad 1117h, yr 50, 10.96g/10h (KM. 315.30; ICV 4284). Good extremely fine
£500-£700

346

Aurangzeb, Mohur, Multan 1080h, yr 12, 10.91g/8h (KM. 315.36; ICV 4284). Test mark and punchmark on edge,
otherwise very fine  £500-£700

347

Aurangzeb, Mohur, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad 1096h, yr 28, 10.91g/4h (KM. 315.42; ICV 4284). Extremely fine
£500-£700

348
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Aurangzeb, Mohur, Surat [108]5h, yr 17, 11.03g/1h (Lucknow 2470; KM. 315.45; ICV 4284). Test mark on edge,
otherwise about extremely fine  £500-£700

349

Aurangzeb, Mohur, Surat 1110h, yr 43, 11.05g/8h (KM. 315.45; ICV 4284). About extremely fine with some mint bloom
 £500-£700

350

Shah ‘Alam I, Mohur, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad 1121h, yr 3, 10.90g/8h (Lucknow 3438; KM. 354.4; ICV 4307).
Small scratch on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine  £500-£700

351

Shah ‘Alam I, Mohur, Dar al-Sarur Burhanpur, yr 2, 10.94g/7h (IMC 1650; KM. 356.3; ICV 4307). Test mark on edge,
otherwise very fine  £500-£700

352

Shah ‘Alam I, Mohur, Khujista Bunyad 1124h, yr 6, 10.98g/10h (KM. 356.7; ICV 4307). Extremely fine  £500-£700353

Provenance: The New York Sale XVII, 9 January 2008, lot 370

Farrukhsiyar, Mohur, Haidarabad 1127h, yr 4, 10.90g/4h (KM. 390.15; ICV 4321). Test mark on edge, otherwise very
fine, rare  £500-£700
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Shah Jahan II, Mohur, Surat, date off flan, 11.07g/12h (KM. 418.8; ICV 4338). Test cut and test mark on edge, otherwise
about extremely fine with some mint bloom, rare  £700-£900

355

Muhammad Shah, Mohur, Khujista Bunyad 1133h, yr 3, 10.97g/5h (KM. 438.13; ICV 4343). Small edge knock at 3
o’clock on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine  £500-£700

356

Muhammad Shah, Mohur, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, yr 14, 10.88g/1h (BMC 964; KM. 439.4; ICV 4343). About
extremely fine  £500-£700

357

Provenance: M. Sarnefors Collection, Part II, Baldwin Auction 45, 3 May 2006, lot 1080; Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (215)

Muhammad Shah, Rupee, Aurangnagar, date off flan, 11.53g/7h (CMN 693 var.; KM. 436.9; ICV 4349). Extremely fine
£120-£150

358

Ahmad Shah Bahadur, Rupee, Narwar, year 5, 11.24g/7h (KM. 446.39; ICV 4362, this coin illustrated). Lightly cleaned,
otherwise extremely fine, scarce  £80-£100

359

‘Alamgir II, Mohur, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, yr 1, 10.88g/3h (BMC 1059; KM. 467.10; ICV 4365). Small edge
knock, otherwise extremely fine  £500-£700

360

Provenance: A Collection of Mughal Gold Coins, the property of an Indian Prince, Spink Auction 206, 1-2 December 2010, lot 425;
Tim Wilkes FPL 12, Spring 2011 (121)

‘Alamgir II, Mohur, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad [116]9h, yr 2, with title ‘Aziz al-din, 10.86g/8h (ICV 4365, this coin
illustrated; KM. 465.1). Test mark on edge, otherwise about extremely fine  £500-£700

361
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Struck during the brief Maratha occupation of Lahore, 1758-9

‘Alamgir II, Rupee, Dar al-Sultanat Lahore 1171h, yr 5, 11.38g/11h (MW 2; KM. 460.13). About extremely fine, scarce
£80-£100

362

Rupees (17), Half-Rupees (2), of Jahangir, Shah Jahan I, Aurangzeb and Shah ‘Alam I, various mints [19]. Varied state
£150-£200

363

Rupees (18), Half-Rupees (2), of Farrukhsiyar, Muhammad Shah, Ahmad Shah Bahadur, ‘Alamgir II, Shah ‘Alam II, and
Muhammad Akbar II, various mints; together with miscellaneous Mughal copper coins (7) [27]. Varied state £200-£300

364

Miscellaneous coins in silver (7), copper (19), of Humayun and Akbar [26]. Varied state  £100-£150365

Independent Kingdoms

MYSORE, Tipu Sultan, Paisa, Bangalore, AM1215, 11.07g/12h (Henderson 354; KM. 33.1); Paisa, Farrukhi, AM1217
(retrograde), 11.23g/11h (Henderson 433; KM. 53.2); Paisa, Kalikut, AM1215 (retrograde), 10.99g/12h (Henderson 421;
KM. 73); together with miscellaneous Indian copper coins (20), mostly ancient and medieval [23]. Varied state

£100-£150

366

Provenance: N.G. Rhodes Collection, Part 1, Spink Auction 218, 24 September 2013, lot 546

MYSORE, Tipu Sultan, Paisa, Farrukhyab-Hisar, AM1216 (retrograde), 11.35g/12h (Henderson 393; KM. 63.1); Paisa,
Nagar, AM1224 (retrograde), 11.49g/12h (Henderson 247; KM. 103.12); Quarter-Paisa, Bangalore, AM1216
(retrograde), 2.70g/12h (Henderson 377; KM. 31.2) [3]. Fine to good very fine  £150-£200

367

MYSORE, Tipu Sultan, Paisa, Farrukhi, AM1218 (retrograde), 11.31g/12h (Henderson 434; KM. 53.2); together with
other silver (1) and copper (12) coins [14]. First about extremely fine, others varied state  £150-£200

368

Provenance: N,G. Rhodes Collection, Part 1, Spink Auction 218, 24 September 2013, lot 545

MYSORE, Tipu Sultan, Paisa, Farrukhi, AM1218 (retrograde), 11.65g/1h (Henderson 435; KM. 53.2). About extremely
fine  £150-£180

369

MYSORE, miscellaneous copper coins (22), various types [22]. Varied state  £100-£150370

SIKH EMPIRE, Khalsa Military Government, Rupee, Anandghar, VS1846, yr 6, 10.33g/1h (Herrli 02.02.04; KM. 30).
Test mark on reverse, otherwise very fine, rare  £80-£100

371

SIKH EMPIRE, Ranjit Singh, Rupees (2), Amritsar, VS1865, VS1877 (Herrli 01.07.04; KM. 20.1); together with
miscellaneous Sikh copper coins (28) [30]. Varied state  £100-£150

372

Provenance: Spink Auction 219, 24-5 September 2013, lot 55 (part)

SIKH EMPIRE, Ranjit Singh, Rupees (3), Amritsar, all VS[18]95 (Herrli 01.11.04; KM. 22.1) [3]. Good very fine or better
 £80-£100

373

SIKH EMPIRE, Sher Singh, Gobindshahi Rupee, Amritsar, VS[18]99, 11.91g/5h (Herrli 01.21.04 var.; KM. 21.2 var.). An
unusually heavy example of slightly crude style, possibly a contemporary imitation; good very fine and toned £80-£100

374

SIKH EMPIRE, Sher Singh, Quarter-Rupee, Kashmir, VS1898, 2.75g/9h (Herrli 06.50.06; KM. 43). Remains of mount on
reverse, otherwise very fine, very rare  £200-£260

375
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SIKH EMPIRE, Dulip Singh, Paisa, Alkai Peshawar 1265h, obv. flower between two swords, 10.43g/11h (Herrli
13.05.11; KM. 96). Very fine with traces of undertype visible, rare  £150-£180

376

Provenance: ‘Diana’ Collection, Baldwin Auction 54, 6 May 2008, lot 1055; Tim Wilkes FPL 2, September 2008 (162)

TRIPURA, Amara Manikya, Tanka, SE1503, commemorating the conquest of Sylhet, 10.69g/12h (RB 172; KM. 92).
Good very fine, some toning  £150-£180

377

Miscellaneous coins, of Assam (5), Cooch Behar, Farrukhabad, Manipur, Marathas (14) and Sikh Empire; together with
other coins (5) [28]. Varied state  £150-£200

378

Princely States

ALWAR, Victoria, Rupee, 1891, 11.61g/12h (Prid. 1000; KM. 46). Marks on Queen’s face, otherwise about extremely
fine  £60-£80

379

AWADH, Ghazi al-din Haidar, Ashrafi, Dar al-Sultanat Lakhnau Suba Awadh 1240h, yr 6, 10.72g/1h (KM. 170.2).
Extremely fine  £1,000-£1,200

380G

AWADH, Nasir al-din Haidar, Half-Ashrafi, Suba Awadh Dar al-Sultanat Lakhnau 1250h, yr 7, 5.39g/7h (KM. 235; F
1014). Surfaces pitted, otherwise very fine, very rare  £400-£500

381G

AWADH, Muhammad ‘Ali Shah, Ashrafi, Suba Awadh Dar al-Sultanat Lakhnau 1253h, yr 1, 10.72g/1h (KM. 322.1).
Edge partly smoothed, otherwise about extremely fine  £800-£1,000

382G

AWADH, Wajid ‘Ali Shah, Half-Rupee, Mulk Awadh Bait al-Sultanat Lakhnau 1265h, yr 2, 5.54g/9h (KM. 363.1).
About very fine, rare  £100-£120

383
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AWADH, miscellaneous coins, in silver (6), copper (28) [34]. Varied state  £150-£200384

BARODA, miscellaneous coins, in silver (7), copper (15) [22]. Varied state  £100-£150385

BHARATPUR, Rupee, in the name of ‘Alamgir II, Mahe Indrapur, 1176h (error), year 6 (KM. 27); JAMMU, Rupees (2), in
the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Dar al-Aman Jammun 1197h, year 25 (KM. 5.1, –); JAORA, Muhammad Isma‘il, 2 Paisa,
1893, Paisa, 1896 (KM. 10, 12); KUTCH, Khengarji III, Kori, 1938/VS1995 (KM. Y73) [6]. Varied state  £100-£150

386

BHARATPUR, Jaswant Singh, Rupee, VS1910, obv. with head of Queen Victoria left, 11.07g/9h (KM. 157). Very fine,
reverse better, scarce  £100-£120

387

Provenance: K. Wiggins Collection, Baldwin Auction 25, 8 May 2001, lot 119 (part); Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 2, 15 September
2014 (449)

BUNDI, Raghubir Singh, Nazarana Rupee, in the name of Edward VII, VS1969, 10.35g/7h (KM. Y14b). Very fine, rare
£200-£260

388

GWALIOR, Mohur, in the name of Muhammad Shah, Lashkar, with fictitious mintname Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad
and frozen date 1135h, yr 2, 10.81g/3h (KM. 114). Some contact marks, otherwise extremely fine  £500-£700

389

The mint of this coin is uncertain, but could be Seorha or Sabalgarh. This is possibly an issue of Jean-Baptiste Filose, who captured
Sabalgarh for Gwalior in 1810

GWALIOR, Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, mint name off flan, [11]98h, yr 34, axe and mace on reverse,
10.83g/3h (Bhandare, JONS 198, p.38, type 3; cf. Album 25, 1058). Good very fine, rare  £80-£100

390

GWALIOR, miscellaneous coins, in silver (8), copper (25) [33]. Varied state  £100-£150391

HYDERABAD, Gadwal, Half-Rupee, mint name and date off flan, in the name of Shah ‘Alam Bahadur, 5.51g/3h (KM.
C19). Small punch-mark in centre of obverse, otherwise very fine and very rare  £100-£120

392

HYDERABAD, miscellaneous coins, in silver (13), base metal (9) [22]. Varied state  £100-£150393

HYDERABAD, miscellaneous coins, in silver (12), copper (21) [33]. Varied state  £100-£150394

INDORE, miscellaneous coins, in silver (8), copper (10) [18]. Varied state  £80-£100395
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JAIPUR, Nazarana Rupee, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, Sawai Jaipur 1224h, yr 3, 11.38g/8h (KM. 73). Minor
deposit, otherwise good very fine, rare  £150-£180

396

JAIPUR, Nazarana Quarter-Rupee, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, mint name off flan, yr 20, 2.77g/7h (KM. A66).
About very fine, very rare  £100-£120

397

JAIPUR, Ram Singh, Mohur, with the name of Queen Victoria, yr 28, 10.84g/5h (KM. 125). Minor marks on edge,
otherwise good very fine  £500-£700

398G

JAIPUR, Ram Singh, Mohur, with the name of Queen Victoria, Sawai Jaipur, yr 41, 10.89g/2h (KM. 125). About
extremely fine  £500-£700

399G

JAIPUR, Madho Singh II, Mohur, with the name of Queen Victoria, 189[–], yr 19, 10.88g/4h (KM. 150). Extremely fine
£500-£700

400G

Provenance: Wilkes & Curtis Mailbid Sale 1, 16 June 2014 (473).

This is a curious coin; the combination of an AD date beginning 18.. and the regnal year 34 would suggest an issue of Ram Singh, but
this is clearly a reverse die of Madho Singh II. It could therefore be a mule struck using an old obverse die

JAIPUR, Madho Singh II (1880-1922), Mohur, with the name of Queen Victoria, Sawai Jaipur, 18[—] (sic), yr 34,
10.85g/12h (KM. 150). About extremely fine, rare  £500-£700

401G

JAIPUR, Madho Singh II, Nazarana Rupee, 1913, yr 34 (KM. 147), Nazarana Paisa, 1897, yr 18 (KM. 132); Man Singh
II, Nazarana Rupee, 1939, yr 18 (KM. 196) [3]. Good very fine or better, but first with traces of mounting on edge

£100-£150

402
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JAIPUR, Man Singh II, Mohur, with the name of George V, 192[–], yr 7, 10.86g/3h (KM. 163). About extremely fine
£500-£700

403G

Provenance: UBS Auction 79 (Zürich), 10-12 September 2008, lot 6362 [incorrectly attributed to Ram Singh]
JAIPUR, Man Singh II, Mohur, with the name of George VI, yr 24, 10.90g/2h (KM. 200). Extremely fine  £500-£700404G

JAIPUR, miscellaneous coins, in silver (14), base metal (13) [27]. Varied state  £150-£200405

JODHPUR, Umaid Singh (1918-47), Mohur, with the name of George V, no date visible, 10.96g/8h (KM. 129).
Extremely fine  £500-£700

406G

JODHPUR, Umaid Singh (1918-47), Mohur, with the name of George V, no date visible, 10.98g/2h (KM. 129). Minor
adhesion on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine  £500-£700

407G

KASHMIR, miscellaneous coins, in silver (4), copper (35) [39]. Varied state  £100-£150408

KUTCH, miscellaneous coins, in silver (11), copper (26) [37]. Varied state  £100-£150409

LADAKH, Ja’u, undated (KM. 7.3); Paisa, VS1924 (KM. 9) [2]. Very fine and better, both scarce  £100-£150410

PATIALA, Amar Singh (1765-81), Mohur, in the name of Ahmad Shah Durrani, undated, 10.77g/1h (KM. –). Some
marks on edge, otherwise very fine, scarce  £600-£800

411

Miscellaneous coins, of Alwar (4), Arcot (3), Bahawalpur (5), Banswara, Bela (3), Bharatpur, Bhaunagar, Bhopal (15),
Bikanir (9), Bundi (6), Cambay (4) and Cannanore [53]. Varied state  £150-£200

412

Miscellaneous coins of Awadh, Bahawalpur (2), Baroda (7), Bhopal (5), Bikanir, Bundi (2), Cambay, Cannanore,
Chamba, Dhar, Gwalior (6), Hyderabad (10), Indore, Jaipur (7), Jaora, Jodhpur (4), Junagadh, Kalat, Kashmir (6),
Kishangarh, Kuchawan, Kutch (5), Mewar (6), Mysore (2), Partabgarh, Ratlam (3), Sailana, Tonk and Travancore (7) [87].
Varied state  £200-£300

413

Miscellaneous coins, of Chamba (21), Chhatarpur, Datia (2), Dhar (3), Elichpur, Garhwal (3), Jaisalmir (3), Jaora, Jhabua
(3), Jhalawar, Jodhpur (14), Junagadh (3), Kalat (3) and Karauli (2) [61]. Varied state  £100-£150

414

Miscellaneous coins, of Kishangarh (2), Kotah (2), Kuchaman (2), Ladakh (3), Lunavada, Makrai, Maler Kotla (2), Mewar
(19) and Mysore (17) [49]. Varied state  £150-£200

415
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Miscellaneous coins, of Mysore (2), Narwar, Nawanagar (14), Orchha, Partabgarh (4), Patiala (2), Porbandar (3),
Radhanpur (2), Ratlam (4), Rewa, Sailana (3), Tonk (5) and Travancore (20) [62]. Varied state  £150-£200

416

Copper coins of Awadh, Baroda (2), Bhopal (2), Bikanir, Bundi, Chamba, Gwalior, Indore, Jaipur (2), Jhabua, Jodhpur,
Kalat, Karauli, Kashmir, Kutch, Mewar, Mysore (2), Ratlam, Sailana and Sitamau [24]. Varied state  £100-£150

417

EIC: Bengal Presidency

Murshidabad, Rupees (2), 1184h, yr 11, 1185h, yr 12 (Stevens 2.118, 2.126; Prid. 110, 112); Rupee, Half-Rupee and
Quarter-Rupees (2), 1793-1818, Calcutta (Stevens 4.18, 4.20, 4.22; Prid. 157-9); Rupee, 1819-29, Calcutta (Stevens
6.11; Prid. 172); Rupee, 1819-29, with S privy mark, Calcutta (Stevens 6.13; Prid. 176); Half-Rupee and Quarter-Rupee,
1831-5, Calcutta (Stevens 9.9, 9.12; Prid. 180, 183); Benares, Rupee, 1218h, yrs 17/46 (Stevens 7.91; Prid. 268);
Farrukhabad, Rupee, 1817-19, Calcutta (Stevens 6.21; Prid. 317); Rupee, 1820-30, Benares (Stevens 7.149; Prid. 323);
Quarter-Rupee, 1820-30, Calcutta (Stevens 6.24; Prid. 322); Quarter-Rupee, 1831-3, Calcutta (Stevens 9.20; Prid. 331)
[15]. Varied state  £200-£300

418

Prinsep’s coinage, Half-Anna, 1195h, yr 22, Pulta (Stevens 3.16; Prid. 192), Pice (2), yr 37, Calcutta (Stevens 6.28, 9.26;
Prid. 207, 209), Pie, 1831-5, Calcutta (Stevens 9.31; Prid. 215); Benares, Trisul Pice, yr 37 (Stevens 7.186; Prid. 309);
Madras Presidency, Dudu, 1748, Fort St David (Stevens 5.4; Prid. 41); 20 Cash, 1803, Soho (Stevens 5.110; Prid. 190);
10 Cash, 1808 (Stevens 5.135; Prid. 206); 5 Cash, 1803 (Stevens 5.139; Prid. 208); Dub, 1797, Soho (Stevens 5.174;
Prid. 316) [10]. Varied state  £80-£100

419

Prinsep’s coinage, Half-Annas (2), Quarter-Anna, Eighth-Anna and Sixteenth-Anna, 1195h, yr 22, Pulta (Prid. 191-2,
195, 198, 200); together with miscellaneous copper coins (17), various types [22]. Varied state  £100-£150

420

Provenance: Taisei/Baldwin/Gillio Auction 22 (Singapore), 7 March 1996, lot 867 (part)

Murshidabad, Mohur, 1793-1818 issue, Calcutta, edge grained right, 12.31g/12h (Stevens 4.3; Prid. 62). Scratched on
obverse, otherwise very fine  £500-£700

421

Provenance: Swiss Bank Corporation Auction 30 (Zürich), 15-17 September 1992, lot 2907

Murshidabad, Quarter-Mohur, 1793-1818 issue, Calcutta, edge grained right, 3.00g/12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 64). Graffiti
on reverse, otherwise very fine  £150-£180

422

Murshidabad, Half-Rupee, 1794-6, Dacca, 5.80g/11h (Stevens 5.58; Prid. 170 [attributed to Patna]). Very fine and very
rare  £300-£400

423

Provenance: Taisei/Baldwin/Gillio Auction 24 (Singapore), 27 February 1997, lot 649

Murshidabad, Half-Mohur, 1819 issue, Calcutta, edge straight-grained, 6.60g/12h (Stevens 6.3; Prid. 79). Extremely fine
 £600-£800

424G
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Provenance: Fourth Tim Wilkes FPL 17, Winter 2012 (140); fifth Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (316)

Rupee, Benares, 1222h, yrs 17/49 (Stevens 7.102; Prid. 276); Madras Presidency, Arkat, Half-Rupee, 1172h, yr 6, edge
centre-grained right (Stevens 4.14; Prid. 253 var.); Victoria, Rupee, 1840, type II, Calcutta or Bombay (SW 3.33; Prid.
56); ASSAM, Lakshmi Simha, Rupee, SE1692 (KM. 182); KUTCH, Khengarji III, 5 Kori, 1936/VS1993, with the name of
Edward VIII (KM. Y67) [5]. Good very fine or better  £100-£150

425

EIC: Bombay Presidency

Rupee, Munbai 1131h, year 1, in the name of Shah Jahan II (Stevens 2.9; Prid. 32); Rupees (2), year 5, in the name of
Muhammad Shah (Stevens 2.21-22; Prid. 37) [3]. Good very fine or better, first scarce  £80-£100

426

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 10 (Santa Rosa), 22-3 April 2011, lot 1593; Tim Wilkes FPL 14, Winter 2011 (249)

Surat, Mohur, 1803-24, privy mark 4, Bombay, 11.50g/4h (Stevens 3.3; Prid. 261). Small flan flaw on edge, otherwise
good very fine  £600-£800

427G

Provenance: Swiss Bank Corporation Auction 30 (Zürich), 15-17 September 1992, lot 2915
Surat, Mohur, 1803-24, privy mark 4A, Bombay, 11.59g/10h (Stevens 3.4; Prid. 262). About extremely fine  £600-£800428G

Two Pice, date unclear (cf. Prid. 144-5); Double-Pice, 1825 (Stevens 3.51; Prid. 157); Pice, date off flan (cf. Prid. 161
-76); Proof Double-Pice, 1791, type A/II, Soho (Stevens 8.3; Prid. 119); Pice, 1804, Soho (Stevens 8.57; Prid. 198); Half-
Anna, 1834 (Stevens 5.30; Prid. 216); Quarter-Anna, 1833 (Stevens 5.33; Prid. 218); Pie, 1833 (Stevens 5.39; Prid. 222);
Uniform coinage, Half-Anna, 1835M (SW 1.83; Prid. 133); Half-Anna, 1845C (SW 2.60; Prid. 138); Quarter-Anna,
1835M (SW 1.98; Prid. 148); Quarter-Anna, 1858, Watt & Co (SW 3.78; Prid. 156); Half-Pice, 1853C (SW 3.84; Prid.
159); Twelfth-Anna, 1835M (SW 1.104; Prid. 161) [14]. Varied state  £100-£150

429

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 11 (Santa Rosa), 16-17 September 2011, lot 1423; Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (308)

Sind, Rupee, 1259h, Bhakhar, in the name of Mahmud Shah Durrani, hare on obv., lion on rev., 9.92g/2h (Stevens
6.57). About extremely fine, scarce  £100-£120

430

Rupee, in the name of ‘Alamgir II, Munbai, yr 2 or 3 (cf. Prid. 68-9); Surat, Half-Rupee, 1800-15, privy mark 1 (Stevens
6.170; Prid. 254); Rupee, 1825, privy mark 7, Bombay (Stevens 3.17; Prid. 274); Rupee and Half-Rupee, 1832-5,
Bombay (Stevens 5.8, 5.11; Prid. 286, 288); Malabar Coast, Fifth-Rupee, Tellicherry (Prid. 296); Fifth-Rupee, 1799,
Tellicherry (Stevens 7.41; Prid. 298); together with miscellaneous copper coins (21), various types [28]. Varied state

£100-£150

431

Provenance: SNC December 2008 (CL 11); Spink Auction 219, 24-5 September 2013, lot 58

Proof Double-Pice struck in gilt-copper, 1794, type B/I, Soho, 13.11g/6h (Stevens 8.12; Prid. 123). Extremely fine, but
gilding slightly worn on high points  £300-£400

432

EIC: Madras Presidency

Arkat, Rupee, in the name of ‘Alamgir II, yr 6 (Stevens 2.63; Prid. 140); Rupee, Half-Rupee and Sixteenth-Rupee, 1817
-35, Madras (Stevens 4.23, 4.24, 4.29; Prid. 258-9, 262); Rupee, Eighth-Rupee and Sixteenth-Rupee, 1823-5, Calcutta
(Stevens 4.30, 4.34, 4.35; Prid. 263, 266-7); together with miscellaneous coins in silver (4), copper (26), various types
[37]. Varied state  £150-£200

433
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Two Pagodas, 1808-17, type B/I, 5.93g/12h (Stevens 3.4; Prid. 146). Edge knock and lightly scraped on obverse
(possibly due to mounting), otherwise about extremely fine  £400-£500

434G

Provenance: Spink Auction 213, 27-8 June 2012, lot 189
Five Rupees, undated [1820], Madras, 3.88g/12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 244). Extremely fine  £400-£500435G

Provenance: Swiss Bank Corporation Auction 30 (Zürich), 15-17 September 1992, lot 2926
Five Rupees, undated [1820], Madras, 3.87g/12h (Stevens 4.7; Prid. 244). Good very fine  £300-£400436G

Provenance: D. Fore Collection, Part II, Baldwin Auction 82, 31 May 2013, lot 956 (part); The New York Sale XL (New York), 11
January 2017, lot 1407 (part)

Northern Circars, Proof Half-Dub, 1794, type A/1, Soho, 6.85g/6h (Stevens 5.180; Prid. 320). Good extremely fine
£150-£180

437

EIC: Uniform Coinage

Victoria, Mohur, 1841, type II, Calcutta, serif on crossbar of 4 in date, 11.64g/1h (SW 3.11; Prid. 22). Tooled on bust,
cleaned, traces of mounting on edge and some light scratches, otherwise good very fine  £600-£800

438G

Victoria, Proof Quarter-Anna, 1858, type A/II, Heaton, edge plain, 6h (SW 3.81; Prid. 155). Virtually as struck, very rare
[slabbed PCGS PR 65 BN]  £1,000-£1,200

439

British India

Provenance: Second Tim Wilkes FPL 14, Winter 2011 (254)

Victoria, Rupees (3), 1862, type A/II, dots 0/4, Bombay (SW 4.74; Prid. 79); 1862, type A/II, dots 0/10, Bombay (SW
4.89; Prid. 93); 1877, type A1/I, Calcutta (SW 6.29; Prid. 115) [3]. Good very fine or better  £80-£100

440

Victoria, 2 Annas, 1862C (SW 4.144a; Prid. 485); George V, Quarter-Anna, 1918C (SW 8.347; Prid. 663); together with
a Twelfth-Anna, 1835, and two gold Fanams [5]. Good very fine or better [second slabbed NGC MS 63 BN, one Fanam
slabbed NNC MS 64]  £80-£100

441
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Victoria, Quarter-Rupee, 1874B (SW 5.30; Prid. 405). Light scratches on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine, scarce
 £100-£150

442

Victoria, Half-Rupee, 1880C, type A/I (SW 6.178; Prid. 264). Pierced, otherwise about extremely fine with some toning,
very rare  £2,000-£2,600

443

Victoria, Half-Rupee, 1881B, type B/II (SW 6.182; Prid. 289). Very fine, rare  £300-£400444

Victoria, Half-Rupee, 1882B, type A/II (SW 6.186; Prid. 291). Good fine, scarce  £150-£180445

Victoria, Half-Rupee, 1885B, type A/II (SW 6.194; Prid. 294). Fine, rare  £100-£150446

Victoria, Half-Rupee, 1887C, type A/I (SW 6.197; Prid. 271). Fine, scarce  £100-£150447

Victoria, 2 Annas, 1862C (SW 4.144; Prid. 485); Quarter-Anna, 1889C (SW 6.509; Prid. 622) [2]. Virtually as struck
[slabbed NGC MS 64 and MS 65 RB respectively]  £100-£150

448

Edward VII, Half-Rupee, 1907B (SW 7.64; Prid. 316). Some marks and scratches, otherwise very fine, rare  £300-£400449

George VI, Rupee, 1941B (SW 9.18; Prid. 238), Half-Rupee, 1943B (SW 9.58; Prid. 358), Quarter-Rupee, 1940C (SW
9.81; Prid. 473), Quarter-Rupee, 1945B (SW 9.96; Prid. 469); BIKANIR, Victoria, Rupee, 1892 (Prid. 1003); together
with a Fiji Penny and a New Guinea Shilling [7]. Varied state  £60-£80

450

Republic

Proof 50 Paise, Two Paise and Paisa, all 1975B (KM. 63, 13.6, 10.1); together with miscellaneous base metal coins (119),
various denominations [122]. Varied state  £100-£150

451

Miscellaneous

Elizabeth II, Sovereign, 2018I. Brilliant, as struck [slabbed PCGS MS 69]  £300-£360452G

Coins of Danish India (8), Dutch India (2), French India (3), various types [13]. Varied state  £60-£80453
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Portuguese India, coins in silver (6), base metal (9), various types; together with other Indian coins (2), Singapore
merchant tokens (2) [19]. Varied state  £80-£100

454

South India, coins in silver (6), base metal (81), small denominations, 15th to 20th centuries [87]. Varied state
£100-£150

455

Coins in silver (5), base metal (35) [40]. Varied state  £100-£150456

Coins in silver (11), base metal (57) [68]. Varied state  £100-£150457x

Coins in silver (12), base metal (14) [26]. Varied state  £100-£150458

Coins in silver (22), base metal (101) [123]. Varied state  £200-£300459

Southern India Coffee Company Ltd, brass, view of plantation, rev. V M / 1 B, 25mm (Prid. 147). Some light scratches,
otherwise very fine, rare  £100-£120

460

Temple tokens (27), various types [27]. Varied state, an interesting group  £150-£200461
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General subjects

James Prinsep, FRS (1799-1840), assay master at the Calcutta mint from September 1819, was the advocate behind the uniform
coinage of the EIC, first mooted in 1833. A significant numismatist who studied coins of Bactria, the Kushans and the Guptas, part of
his collection is now in the British Museum

James Prinsep, 1840, a copper medal by W. Wyon [Calcutta mint, struck after 1843], bust left, rev. frontal elevation of
Prinsep’s Ghat, 49mm (Pudd. I, 840.1.3; BHM 1966). Very fine, scarce  £150-£200

462x

Treaty of Lahore, 1846, a silver medal by G.G. Adams, bust of Viscount Hardinge left, rev. Victory receiving olive-
branch from kneeling soldier, 58mm, 84.73g (Pudd. I, 846.1; BHM 2228; E 1404). Graze behind head and a small
obverse edge knock at 6 o’clock, otherwise very fine, partially toned, rare  £150-£200

463x

Treaty of Lahore, 1846, a copper medal by G.G. Adams, from the same dies as previous, 58mm (Pudd. I, 846.1; BHM
2228; E 1404). Very fine, reverse better  £70-£90

464x

Defenders of the Indian Empire during the Sepoy Mutinies, 1857, a copper medal by J. Pinches, winged figure of Justice
standing with foot on dead tiger, native captive kneeling behind her, chained to a sword she holds, rev. legends in and
around wreath, 63mm (Pudd. I, 857.1; BHM 2601; E 1515). Virtually as struck, attractive patina  £240-£300

465x
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Provenance: DNW Auction M10, 15 March 2011, lot 1628

East Indian Railway Opened to Rajmahal, 1860, a silver medal, unsigned [after W. Wyon, Calcutta mint], coronetted
bust of Victoria left, rev. THE EAST INDIAN RAILWAY…GEORGE TURNBULL, etc, 73mm, 96.37g (Pudd. I, 860.2; Moyaux 46; Swan
399). Bright from past cleaning and with a small spot by first I of VICTORIA, otherwise good very fine, rare  £300-£400

466x

Air Vice-Marshal Sir Frederick Hugh Sykes, GCSI, GCIE, GBE, KCB, CMG (1877-1954); b. Addiscombe, Surrey; worked on a tea
plantation in Ceylon; trooper, Imperial Yeomanry Scouts, 1899; captured by Boers and endured a forced march before freedom;
commissioned into Lord Roberts’ personal bodyguard but suffered a serious chest wound and invalided back to England; 2nd Lt, 15th
Hussars, October 1901, posted to West African Regt, later attached to the Balloon Section of the RE; joined Intelligence Staff at Simla,
1905; Staff College, Quetta, October 1908, and promoted to Captain; learnt to fly at Brooklands in 1910 and awarded Royal Aero Club
certificate no.96; Officer Commanding the military wing of the RFC, May 1912, later Commandant; approved the phrase Per Ardua ad
Astra, adopted by the RAF as its motto; Chief of Staff of the RFC, 5 August 1914, and temporarily commander, November-December
1914; Officer Commanding the RNAS Eastern Mediterranean July 1915 and air commander for the Dardanelles campaign; Assistant
Adjutant-General at the War Office, June 1916, later Deputy Adjutant and QMG; Chief of Air Staff, April 1918; Air Vice Marshal
August 1919 and controller of civil aviation 1919-22; Conservative MP for Sheffield Hallam 1922-8; Governor of Bombay October
1928-November 1933, then returned to Britain; MP for Nottingham Central 1940-5; lived at Conock Manor, Devizes, and latterly in
Marylebone, London. Although Sykes enjoyed a distinguished career in the early days of British military aviation, his character did not
appeal to either Lord Kitchener or Winston Churchill and he was temporarily demoted, in 1914 and 1919, on the orders of both men.
Sykes married Isabel Law (1895-1969), elder daughter of the prime minister Andrew Bonar Law (1858-1923), in 1920.

Bonar Hugh Charles Sykes (1922-98), son of Sir Frederick Sykes and grandson of Andrew Bonar Law; served in the Royal Navy in
World War II and present at the D-Day landings; diplomat, served at the British embassies in Iran, 1964-5 and Canada, 1966-8; head
of planning staff at the Foreign Office, 1968-9; High Sherriff of Wiltshire. Sold with further background information

Medals awarded to a pioneer aviator who later became the Governor of Bombay, and his son:
H.M.’s Mint, Bombay, bronze medals (2, one plated), unsigned [Bombay mint], elevation of Mint building, revs. A

MEMENTO OF YOUR VISIT within wreath, named (plated: His Excellency Sir Frederick Sykes, P.C., G.C.I.E., G.B.E., K.C.B., C.M.
G., 12-4-33; bronze: Bonar Sykes 21-2-50), both 39mm (Pudd. II, 990.1; cf. DNW 136, 1583) [2]. Very fine, second
better  £150-£200

467x
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Commerce

British India Corporation, Cawnpore, Silver Jubilee, 1945, a silver award medal, unsigned, Star of India above arms,
rev. two sprays and legend, named (Chhotey Mirza), 51mm, 61.34g (Pudd. I, 945.1; cf. DNW 60, 1653). About
extremely fine, obverse dark-toned  £70-£90

468x

Education

NEC DEXTRORSUM NEC SINISTRORSUM (neither to the right, nor to the left)

Ootacamund Grammar School, 1861, an engraved silver medal, unsigned, legend around date, rev. NEC DEXTRORSUM NEC

SINISTRORSUM on scroll, edge named (Good Conduct, George R. Hodgson), 45mm, 44.48g (Pudd. I, –). Virtually as struck,
attractively toned, with clip and ring for suspension, very rare; in maroon fitted case by John Biden, Jeweller & Engraver,
37 Cheapside, London  £150-£200

469x

Ave Bhownagree (1869-88), sister of Sir Mancherjee Bhownagree, KCIE (1851-1933), Conservative MP for Bethnal Green NE from
1895 to 1906, who named a nurses’ home in Bombay after her

Alexandra N[ative] G[irls] E[nglish] Institution, Bombay, Bhownaggree Memorial Medal, 1888, a silver award,
unsigned [Bombay mint], bust of Ave Bhownagree right, rev. legend in wreath, un-named, 39mm, 25.54g (Pudd. I,
888.5.1). Extremely fine and toned, rare  £60-£80

470x
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Provenance: DNW Auction 86, 16-17 June 2010, lot 246.

S.R. Ewing was an accountant in the Public Works department at Mandalay, Rangoon, Lahore and elsewhere between 1893 and 1923

Doveton College, Calcutta, an engraved silver award medal, inscribed (First Year, F.A. Class), rev. wreath, named
(Presented to S.R. Ewing, 1889), 44mm, 28.96g (Pudd. I, –). Cleaned in the past, otherwise extremely fine, with clip and
ring for suspension; in blue fitted case by Perry & Co, Watchmakers, Jewellers, Silversmiths [and] Opticians, Lucknow &
Naini-Tal [this damp-stained]  £90-£120

471x

Exhibitions and Shows

T.D. Lushington, Madras Civil Service, originally from Sittingbourne, Kent; assistant to the principal collector and magistrate of
Malabar, August 1835; assistant to the sub-collector and joint magistrate of Canara, June 1841; collector, Masulipatam, 1849-55

Madras Exhibition, 1855, a copper award medal For Merit by B. Wyon, laureate bust of Victoria left, rev. wreath, edge
named (T.D. Lushington Esq., 1855), 51mm (Pudd. I, 855.2; cf. DNW M12, 428). Virtually as struck; in gilt-blocked
fitted case of issue by Hancock, 39 Bruton Street [London], Jeweller & Silversmith  £80-£100

472x
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Government of India Horse Show [1861], a silver award medal by H. Weir for J.S. & A.B. Wyon [Calcutta mint], two
horses prancing left in field, rev. legend around wreath, un-named, 57mm, 100.87g (Pudd. I, 861.2; cf. DNW 136,
1584). Bright from past cleaning, fields somewhat scuffed and with a cut on reverse rim at 4 o’clock, otherwise better
than very fine; with swivel clip and ring  £100-£150

473x

Punjab Exhibition of Arts, Produce & Manufacture [1861], a silver medal after W. Wyon [Calcutta mint], coronetted
bust of Victoria left, no wreath below, legend ends DEI, rev. legend in wreath, riband below, 43mm, 42.78g (Pudd. I,
861.3, var.; cf. DNW 55, 1636). About extremely fine, attractively toned  £80-£100

474x

Oudh Agricultural Exhibition, 1864, a copper award medal, unsigned [Calcutta mint], farm animals, palm trees in
background, rev. legends in and around wreath, un-named, 49mm (Pudd. I, 864.4). Minor spotting in obverse field,
otherwise about extremely fine  £60-£80

475x

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Indian Historical Medals from the Collection formed by Michael Shaw

Provincial Exhibition, North-Western Provinces, Drummond Medal of Honour, 1867, a silver award after W. Wyon,
coroneted bust of Victoria left, rev. legends around and within wreaths, edge impressed (General Prison Lucknow),
43mm, 30.38g (Pudd. I, 867.1; cf. DNW 160, 1266). Hairlined from past cleaning and with small reverse edge knock at
3 o’clock, otherwise very fine, with ‘Mutiny’ type swivelling suspender and ribbon  £80-£100

476x

Provenance: D. Corrick Collection, DNW Auction M10, 15 March 2011, lot 1630

Bombay Exhibition, 1873, a silver medal by B. Wyon, laureate bust of Victoria left, rev. legend in wreath, 39mm,
30.22g (Pudd. I, 873.1.2). Bright from previous cleaning and fields scuffed, otherwise about very fine; in maroon fitted
case stamped H.M. Mint Bombay  £90-£120

477x

Calcutta International Exhibition, 1883-4, a silver award medal, unsigned [Calcutta mint], crowned bust of Victoria left,
rev. wreath, named (Wm. Somerville for Exhibit of Australian Gums & Resins), 51mm, 54.66g (Pudd. I, 883.2.2). About
extremely fine, dark-toned  £80-£100

478x
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Calcutta International Exhibition, 1883-4, a silver award medal, unsigned [Calcutta mint], from the same dies as
previous, un-named, 51mm, 53.03g (Pudd. I, 883.2.2). Rim fault on reverse at 5 o’clock, otherwise brilliant and virtually
as struck, dark-toned  £80-£100

479x

Calcutta International Exhibition, 1883-4, award medals (2, silver and bronze), unsigned [Calcutta mint], from the same
dies as previous, both un-named, 51mm, silver 53.81g (Pudd. I, 883.2.2) [2]. Silver about very fine but with many edge
nicks, bronze extremely fine  £70-£90

480x

Indian National Congress, Industrial & Agricultural Exhibition, Bombay, 1904, medals (2), in bronze and light bronze,
unsigned, Indian female holding a child, revs. scenes of industry and agriculture in medallions around central map,
bronze 50mm, light bronze 48mm (Pudd. I, 904.1, and var.; cf. DNW 55, 1653) [2]. Extremely fine  £80-£100

481x

Indian National Congress, Industrial & Agricultural Exhibition, Bombay, 1904, medals (2), in bronze and light bronze,
unsigned, from the same dies as previous, bronze 50mm, light bronze 48mm (Pudd. I, 904.1, and var.; cf. DNW 55,
1653) [2]. Good very fine  £60-£80

482x

I[ndustrial] & A[gricultural] Exhibition of the Punjab, N.W.F. Province and Kashmir, 1909-10, bronze award medals
(2), unsigned [for M. Minck], goddesses representing Britannia and India flanked by lighthouse and pagoda, revs. legend
in wreath, one named (Awarded to Miss L. Sabbage for Artificial Flowers, etc), both 43mm (Pudd. I, 909.3) [2]. Named
medal about extremely fine, in gilt-blocked case of issue by Max. Minck & Co Ltd, Lahore & Simla, other about very fine
and with loop for suspension  £60-£80

483x

Societies

Provenance: DNW Auction 86, 16-17 June 2010, lot 232

Agricultural & Horticultural Society, Calcutta, a silver award medal, unsigned [Calcutta mint], Hindu farmer ploughing
field with two bullocks, palm-tree and temples with plain domes in background, rev. wreath, named (Presented to
Captain J. McKean, 13th July 1824), 62mm, 144.27g (Pudd. I, 824.1.3 obv./824.1.1 rev.). Several minor surface and rim
nicks and has been brightly cleaned in the past, otherwise about very fine and very rare, perhaps the earliest known
award of this medal and worthy of further research  £400-£500

484x
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Agricultural & Horticultural Society, Calcutta [1824], a silver award medal, unsigned [Calcutta mint], Hindu farmer
ploughing field with two bullocks, palm-tree and temples in background, rev. wreath, un-named, 44mm, 33.70g (Pudd.
I, 824.1.3). Bright from past cleaning, otherwise extremely fine  £120-£150

485x

Agricultural & Horticultural Society, Calcutta [1824], a copper award medal, unsigned [Calcutta mint], from the same
dies as previous, un-named, 44mm (Pudd. I, 824.1.3). Tiny surface metal flaw below palm leaves, otherwise virtually as
struck  £80-£100

486x

Provenance: DNW Auction 86, 16-17 June 2010, lot 248.

The Hon. John Gregory Apcar (1849-1923), descended from a prominent Armenian family in India with major interests in shipping,
was the great-nephew of Arratoon Apcar (1779-1863), who migrated from Iran to Bombay in 1815 and subsequently removed to
Calcutta in 1830. Known colloquially as ‘Father John’, he was educated at Harrow and Cambridge, called to the Bar in 1871 and
appointed Clerk of the Crown at the Calcutta High Court in 1874, a post he still held in 1895. He was a correspondent of The Times in
London and is mentioned in this regard in With the Zhob Field Force 1890, by Capt. Crawford McFall, KOYLI (New York, 1895). In
1899 he was elected to the Bengal Legislative Council, of which he was still a member in December 1913, and he is listed on the
passenger manifest of the Lusitania when she sailed into New York in December 1914

The Photographic Society of India, a silver award medal by J.S. and A.B. Wyon, semi-naked Indian female seated left,
arches of building behind, rev. wreath, named (Exhibition 1889-90, Class I, Section II (Amateur), Awarded to J.G.
Apcar), 51mm, 78.80g (Pudd. I, 948.27.3; cf. DNW 55, 1668). Brightly polished, otherwise about very fine; an early
award  £120-£150

487x

The Photographic Society of India, a bronze award medal by J.S. and A.B. Wyon, from the same dies as previous,
named (Exhibition 1889-90, Section 17, Awarded to Shih Churn Dutt & Co), 51mm (Pudd. I, 948.27.3; cf. DNW 55,
1668). Good very fine  £70-£90

488x
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Nancy Adair Sabine Pasley (1865-1903), British artist

Calcutta Art Society, a silver award medal, unsigned, arms of Calcutta with pelican supporters, rev. wreath, named
(Exhibition January 1892, Awarded to Miss N.A. Sabine Pasley, for Still Life or Flowers in Oils), 51mm, 64.12g (Pudd. I,
948.10). Small obverse rim knock at 2 o’clock and other trifling rim nicks, otherwise good very fine and toned, rare

£80-£100

489x

Rustom Dadabhoy Siodia (1881-1946) painter, illustrator and essayist, was the first Parsi, and the first or second Indian, ever to study at
the Royal Academy in London; he was a student at the RA from March 1908 to December 1912. Returning to India he forged an art
career that spanned the traditions of portraiture, landscape and history painting

A medal awarded to a significant Indian artist:

Fine Arts Society, Madras, a silver award medal, unsigned [by P. Orr & Sons], floral wreath encircling an opening
flower, lion’s head at bottom, rev. artist’s pallet in wreath, edge named (Rustom D. Seodia, 1907), 54mm, 91.74g (Pudd.
I, 948.76.2; cf. DNW M7, 2392). Rim marks and scuffs, otherwise very fine  £70-£90

490x

Sports

The Durand Cup, the oldest football tournament in Asia and the de facto Indian counterpart to the FA Cup in England, was first staged
in 1888. Named after its founder, Sir Mortimer Durand, GCMG, KCSI, KCIE, PC (1850-1924), at first it was effectively a prize competed
for by British Indian army teams, the biggest victory being the 6-1 defeat of the Black Watch by the Somerset Light Infantry in 1896;
since independence non-military teams have exclusively competed for the prize

Durand Football Challenge Prize, c. 1895, a silver award medal, unsigned, view of buildings, trees and hills in
background, rev. legend around wreath, un-named, 57mm, 81.35g (Pudd. II, 970.12; cf. DNW M10, 1631). About
extremely fine, rare  £100-£150

491x
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Durand Football Challenge Prize, c. 1895, a bronze award medal, unsigned, from the same dies as previous, un-named,
57mm (Pudd. II, 970.12, not listed in bronze). About very fine  £40-£50

492x

In the 1903 competition the Royal Irish Rifles defeated a team from the Queen’s Regt 2-1

Durand Football Challenge Prize, c. 1895, a silver award medal, unsigned, from the same dies as previous, named (Pte
J. Smith, Roy. Ir. Rifles, 1903), 57mm, 81.80g (Pudd. II, 970.12; cf. DNW M10, 1631). Obverse edge knock at 8
o’clock, otherwise very fine, rare  £80-£100

493x

The Bombay Presidency Olympic Association was established by Sir Dorabji Tata (1859-1932), scion of the Tata industrial empire,
whose passion for sport led him to fund three places for Indians at the Antwerp Games in 1920 and then the entire Indian team at the
Paris Olympics of 1924, at which his wife competed in the ladies tennis doubles

Bombay Presidency Olympic Games, Sonavala Trust Medal, c. 1920, a bronze award, unsigned, for the Bombay
Presidency Olympic Association, arms on flaming mantle, Olympic rings below, rev. ALARAKHIA RAHIMTULA, etc., un-named,
39mm (Pudd. I, –; cf. Album 29, 1881). About extremely fine, rare; with clip, ring and orange riband, on card with
typed inscription ‘Bombay Presidency Olympic Association, Individual Championship, Runner up, Mr W.W. Godwin’

£60-£80

494x

Gulmarg Golf Club, award medals by Hamilton & Inches (2, silver and bronze), turbaned bust of Maharaja Hari Singh
of Jammu and Kashmir in military uniform left, revs. country scene, buildings in foreground, cartouche below, silver
engraved (Robin Trophy, 1925) and hallmarked Birmingham 1920, bronze un-named, both 39mm, silver 24.81g (Pudd.
II, 948.11) [2]. First good fine, second with verdigris spot on obverse, otherwise extremely fine  £80-£100

495x

Provenance: DNW Auction 86, 16-17 June 2010, lot 261

Gulmarg Golf Club, a silver award medal by Hamilton & Inches, from the same dies as previous, un-named, hallmarked
Birmingham 1929, 39mm, 24.86g (Pudd. II, 948.11). Obverse rim knock at 3 o’clock and minor surface marks,
otherwise very fine  £80-£100

496x
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Viceroy Presentations

Bombay, Baroda & Central India Volunteer Rifles; the 2nd battalion were stationed at Ajmer in Rajasthan

Lord Hardinge’s Viceroy Presentation Medal for Rifle Shooting [1910], a silver award, unsigned [Hamilton &
Co/Calcutta mint], arms and large supporters, rev. female Victory standing, holding two wreaths, legend at right, named
(Corpl. G.A. Bennett, 2nd Bn, B.B. & C.I.V.R.), 51mm, 54.50g (Pudd. V, 960.28.6, not noted in silver); Lord
Chelmsford’s Viceroy Presentation Medal [1916], a silver award, unsigned [Calcutta mint], arms and supporters, rev.
legend dividing palm trees, scroll named (Sergt G.A. Bennett), 51mm, 55.66g (Pudd. I, 916.1) [2]. Very fine, a rare pair;
both with loops for suspension  £400-£500

497x

Indian Volunteer Rifle Association

Lord Hardinge’s Viceroy Presentation Medal for Rifle Shooting [1910], a silver award, unsigned [Hamilton &
Co/Calcutta mint], arms and large supporters, rev. female Victory standing, holding two wreaths, legend at right, named
(Lt M.G. Roe), 51mm, 75.02g (Pudd. V, 960.28.6, not noted in silver). Very fine, rare; with clip, ring, original green
ribbon and suspender clasp inscribed ‘Viceroy’s Competition, I.V.R.A., 1913’  £150-£200

498x
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Lord Hardinge’s Viceroy Presentation Medal [1910], type II, a bronze award, unsigned [Hamilton & Co/Calcutta mint],
arms and large supporters, rev. legend dividing palm trees, scroll un-named, 51mm (Pudd. I, 910.4.2, not listed in
bronze). About extremely fine, rare  £100-£150

499x

Provenance: Acquired with the medals to Sgt G.A. Bennett (Lot 497), although it is not known whether Bennett was awarded this
particular medal

Earl of Reading’s Viceroy Presentation Medal for Rifle Shooting [1921], a silver award, unsigned [Calcutta mint], arms
and supporters, rev. female Victory standing, holding two wreaths, legend at right, un-named, 51mm, 56.23g (Pudd. V,
960.28.8). Very fine, rare; with loop for suspension  £150-£200

500x
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Great Indian Peninsula Railway, Free Pass, oval silver, numbered 22, named (Agent E.B. Railway), 35 x 25mm (Pudd.
IV, 991.1.1). Reverse edge knock at 6 o’clock, otherwise good fine, rare; integral suspension loop  £90-£120

501x

Bengal Nagpur Railway Co Ltd, Free Pass, silver, numbered 163, 22mm (Pudd. IV, 991.18; cf. BDW 3, 222). Good fine,
toned, rare; pierced for suspension and with ring  £90-£120

502x
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BIDDULPH, C.H., Coins of the Pandyas, Varanasi, 1966, 71pp, 6 plates; GOPAL, L., Early Medieval Coin-Types of Northern
India, Varanasi, 1966, 81pp, 12 plates; BIDDULPH, C.H., Coins of the Cholas, Varanasi, 1968, 63pp, 5 plates; PRAKASH, V.,
Coinage of South India, Varanasi, 1968, 103pp, 7 plates; together with other references on Indian coins (10) [14]. Varied
state  £40-£50

503

GUPTA, P.L., and SHASTRI, A.M. (eds), Numismatic Digest, vols. 1 (part II), 2 (part II), 7-8, 10-11, 14-22, Bombay, 1977-98
[14]. Publishers’ bindings  £50-£70

504

WEBB, W.W., The Currencies of the Hindu States of Rajputana, London, 1893, xxi + 135pp, 12 plates and fold-out map;
SINGHAL, C.R., Catalogue of the Coins in the Prince of Wales Museum, Bombay: The Sultans of Gujarat, Bombay, 1935,
xxxii + 154pp, 11 plates; WRIGHT, H.N., The Coinage and Metrology of the Sultans of Dehli, Delhi, 1936, xx + 432pp, 24
plates and fold-out map ALLAN, J., A Catalogue of the Indian Coins in the British Museum: Coins of Ancient India,
London, 1967 reprint, clxvii + 318pp, 46 plates, dj; WRIGHT, H.N., Catalogue of the Coins in the Indian Museum
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Commission Form – IndeianCoins and Historical Medals 27 February 2020
Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned
below. These bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve.

I understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 24 per cent (plus VAT if resident in,
or posted to within, the UK or European Union) will be payable on the hammer price of all lots.

Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below:-

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £200 by £10
£200 to £500 by £20
£500 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £2,000 by £100
£2,000 to £5,000 by £200
£5,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000
£50,000 to £100,000 by £5,000
Over £100,000 by £10,000

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid step below and will not take precedence
over a similar bid unless received first. All absentee bids will be executed in the name of ‘Wood’.

NOTE: All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 15:00 on the day prior to
the sale. Although we will endeavour to execute any late bids, DNW cannot accept responsibility
for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use our online Advance Bidding
Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online
at www.dnw.co.uk right up until a lot is offered. You will receive a confirmatory email for all bids
and amendments. Bids posted or faxed to our office using this form will now be entered by our staff
into the system using exactly this facility to which our clients now have access. 
There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place
them yourself online.

Name (Block Capitals) Client Code    

Address

Tel:                                              E-mail

Dix Noonan Webb Ltd • 16 Bolton Street • London W1J 8BQ • Tel 020 7016 1700  Fax 020 7016 1799

I confirm that I have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Sale printed in the catalogue.

Signed

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

Cash Cheque Credit/Debit Card (see below) Bank Transfer

Other (please give details)

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

Master Card Visa Amex Debit card   Issue No (if applicable)

Name (as shown on card)

Card no. Start Date Expiry Date

Your bids may be place overleaf

//

IC



Lot
No

Lot
No

Lot
No

£ Bid£ Bid£ Bid

Successful Bids
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All
purchases are sent by registered post unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of
£12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK or European Union) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully and
complete the payment instructions overleaf.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.dnw.co.uk in real time. A
full list of prices realised appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are
welcome from 09:00 the following day.

Saleroom Notices
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description
pages on the our website. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.
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Absentee Bids 

It is recommended that absentee bids are placed using our online 
advance bidding facility, which is available on our website at 
www.dnw.co.uk. Bids placed in this way cannot be seen by others 
and do not go live until the actual moment that the lot in question 
is being offered for sale. All bids can be easily altered or cancelled 
by the bidder prior to this point. An automated email will be sent 
confirming all bids and alterations  

A valid email address is required to bid online. 

There is no additional charge for online bidding and it is not 
necessary to pre-register a payment card in order to do so. 

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted in writing 
or by phone, fax, etc., it should be noted that bids left with us will 
be entered at our offices using the same bidding facility to which 
all our clients have access.  There is, therefore, no better way of 
ensuring the accuracy of your bids than to execute them yourself 
online. 

Whilst online bids can be placed up until the moment a lot is 
offered for sale, all other bids made to the office must be 
confirmed in writing, by fax or e-mail and should be received by 
16:00 on the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour to 
execute late bids, Dix Noonan Webb Ltd cannot accept 
responsibility for any bids received later than this. 

If a bidder is unable to attend an auction or to bid live on the 
internet and wishes to book a telephone bid with DNW, they 
must contact DNW by 16:00 on the day prior to the sale to make 
arrangements to bid thus. DNW cannot be held responsible in the 
event of connectivity issues, resulting in failure for the buyer to 
be able to bid. 

Commission Form 

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the 
commission form included with this catalogue. Please use this 
form when sending bids to us by post or fax. 

Buyers’ Premium 

A buyers’ premium of 24% on the hammer price (plus VAT if 
resident in, or lots are delivered within, the European Union) is 
payable by the buyer on all lots.  

Pre-sale Estimates 

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective 
purchasers. Any bid between the listed figures would, in our 
opinion, offer a fair chance of success. However all lots, 
depending on the degree of competition, can realise prices either 
above or below the listed estimates. 

New Clients 

New clients must register online to bid (whether in person or in 
absentia) and any such registrations will only be accepted once 
due diligence as been completed to the satisfaction of Dix 
Noonan Webb. 

Registration requests, together with auction house references and 
identification/proof of address as requested should be submitted 
as early as possible and certainly not later than one business day 
before the auction. 

Whilst every endeavour is made to complete the registration 
process as quickly as possible, Dix Noonan Webb cannot be held 
responsible if it is not completed in time for a bid to be placed. 

Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to refuse any registration 
without explanation. 

Methods of Payment 

All payments must be made in pounds sterling within five days of 
the end of a sale unless credit terms have been made by prior 
arrangement. 

The best way to make payment is by Visa or MasterCard credit or 
debit cards via our website www.dnw.co.uk. Carriage and 
insurance is pre-calculated for you so that you may pay 
immediately. 

Payment may also be made by bank transfer to DNW’s account at: 

Lloyds  
Piccadilly London Branch 
39 Piccadilly 
London W1J 0AA 

Sort Code: 30-96-64   Account No: 00622865 

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L 

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085 

Please include your surname, client code and auction date with 
the instructions to the bank. Alternative methods of payment 
which may enable immediate clearance of purchases include 
cash, recognised banker’s drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa 
and Amex) and debit cards. Although personal and company 
cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be 
released until such cheques have fully cleared and cannot be 
subject to recall, which may take two weeks. Third party payment 
is not accepted except by prior arrangement. Cardholder not 
present transactions will only be accepted when successfully 
completed through our online payment platform. Clients may be 
required to pay by bank transfer for their first purchase or at other 
times at sole discretion of Dix Noonan Webb. 

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made 
at any one auction. 

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon full 
payment in pounds sterling for the lots you have bought. Carriage 
will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and advice on all 
methods of despatch can be provided upon request.  

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be 
arranged unless otherwise specified and will be added to the 
carriage charge for non-UK deliveries. 

Goods can only be shipped to the address provided to and 
verified by Dix Noonan Webb at the time of registration. 

Change of Address 

Change of address requests will be subject to the same due 
diligence by Dix Noonan Webb as at the time of registration. 

Artists’ Resale Rights (Droit de Suite) 

Droit de Suite is a royalty payable to a qualifying artist or their 
estate every time the artist’s work is sold at auction or by an art 
market professional during the artist’s lifetime and for a period of 
up to 70 years following the artist’s death. 

Royalties are calculated on a sliding percentage scale based on 
the hammer price. 

Lots subject to this royalty payment are marked with ARR in the 
catalogue. 

Important Information for Buyers



Conditions mainly concerning Buyers 
1 The buyer 

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and 
any dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. 
Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is in 
force a written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd 
(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal. 
Bids will be executed in the order that they are received. 

2 Minimum increment 

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does 
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments 
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue. 

3 The premium 

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ in 
accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees that 
DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15. 

4 Value Added Tax (VAT) 

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added 
Tax if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the European 
Union. 

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the 
hammer price unless re-exported outside the EU. 

The provision of a VAT form C88 is subject to the discretion of 
DNW and will be subject to an administration fee of £50. 

5 Payment 

When a lot is sold the buyer shall: 

(a) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so 
requested, give proof of identity; and 

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within 
five working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have 
been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please 
note that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in 
excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction. 

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the 
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to 
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value 
in advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW 
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account 
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her 
agent, whether expressed or implied. 

8 Collection of purchases 

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer 
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’ in pounds sterling. 

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) 
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the 
auction but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance 
with Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and 
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working 
days after the day of the auction. 

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is 
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of 
fragile articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no 
event will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames, 
regardless of the cause.  Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may 
not be suitable for in-house shipping. 

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased 

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased 
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after 
the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor 
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
while any lot is in its custody or under its control. 

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be 
applied to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside 
the UK, unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee. 

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase 

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with 
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of 
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, 
be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and 
remedies: 

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of 
contract. 

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the 
defaulting buyer at the same or any other auction. 

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or 
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any 
resulting deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of 
any part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus 
shall belong to the seller. 

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the 
defaulting buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s 
premises or elsewhere. 

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month 
on the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more 
than 5 working days after the day of the auction. 

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale 
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the 
defaulting buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit 
before accepting any bids in future. 

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter 
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the 
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose. 

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers 

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold 
with all faults and imperfections and errors of description. 
Illustrations in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should 
satisfy themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot 
and should exercise and rely on their own judgement as to 
whether the lot accords with its description. Subject to the 
obligations accepted by DNW under this Condition, none of the 
seller, DNW, its servants or agents is responsible for errors of 
descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot. No 
warranty whatever is given by DNW, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or implied 
conditions or warranties are hereby excluded. 

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be 
returned by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the 
auction in the same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of 
the lot, and the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If 
DNW is satisfied that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and marketable title to the 
lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be set aside and 
any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if: 

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars 
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinion; or 

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of 
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means 
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably 
expensive or impractical. 

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any 
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss 
or damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her. 

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall 
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of 
this condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold. 

Conditions of Business



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors 
13 Warranty of title and availability 

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the 
true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the 
property by the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any third party claims. 
The seller will indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the 
buyer against any loss or damage suffered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller. 

14 Reserves 

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the 
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot 
provided that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve 
being the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be 
treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the seller shall not be 
changed without the consent of DNW. DNW may at their option 
sell at a ‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such cases 
the sale proceeds to which the seller is entitled shall be the same 
as they would have been had the sale been at the reserve. Where 
a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on behalf 
of the seller. 

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses 

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated 
rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges 
DNW's right to retain the premium payable by the buyer. 

16 Rescission of sale 

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer 
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is 
of the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW 
in respect of the lot. 

17 Payment of sale proceeds 

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35 
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received 
the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the 
sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the 
‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have 
been agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction 
unless otherwise agreed by the seller. 

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within 
3 weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller 
and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of 
action and, so far as in DNW’s opinion is practicable, will assist 
the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If 
circumstances do not permit DNW to take instructions from the 
seller, the seller authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree 
special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, 
store and insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against 
the buyer on such terms as DNW shall in its absolute discretion 
think fit, to take such steps as are necessary to collect monies due 
by the buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the sale and 
refund money to the buyer if appropriate 

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the 
‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW 
remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to DNW. 

20 Charges for withdrawn lots 

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right 
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle 
estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the 
European Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the 
property. 

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations 

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph and 
illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such 
photographs and illustrations and any photographs and 
illustrations provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with the auction). 

22 Unsold lots 

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller 
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer 
the lot for sale or to collect the lot. 

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of 
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in 
addition ‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots. 

General Conditions and Definitions 
24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated 
wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not 
responsible for any default by seller or buyer. 

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as 
to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price is a statement of 
opinion only. Every person interested should exercise and rely on 
his or her own judgement as to such matters and neither DNW 
nor its servants or agents are responsible for the correctness of 
such opinions. 

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by 
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute 
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to 
do so. 

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission 
to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person. 

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to 
refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, 
to withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 
up any lot for auction again. 

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all 
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands 
whatever incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit 
of the indemnity. 

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and 
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to 
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of 
its servants and agents. 

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder 
or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given 
shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 
hours after posting. 

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these 
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also 
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned 
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English 
courts. 

32 In these Conditions: 

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, 
price list or other publication; 

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked 
down by the auctioneer to the buyer; 

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the 
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable 
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer 
in pounds sterling; 

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention 
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or 
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially 
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that 
description; 

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being 
the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated 
rates’ and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising; 

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW’s published rates of commission for 
the time and any Value Added Tax thereon; 

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW 
charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special 
advertising, packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added 
Tax thereon; 

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid 
received below the reserve. 

33 Vendors’ commission of sales 

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the 
hammer price on lots sold. 

34 VAT 

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to 
VAT if the seller is resident in the European Union.





We were established in 1991 and are locat-
ed in a six-storey Georgian building in the
heart of London’s Mayfair, two minutes walk
from Green Park underground station. 

Our staff of experts collectively have over
300 years of unrivalled experience on all
aspects of numismatics, including coins of
all types, tokens, commemorative medals,
paper money, orders, decorations, war
medals, militaria and numismatic books. 

We hold numerous auctions each year, the
full contents of which are published on the
internet around one month before the sale
date, together with a unique preview facility
which is available as lots are catalogued and
photographed. Printed auction catalogues for
auctions are mailed to subscribers approxi-
mately three weeks prior to each sale.

In addition, we handle discreet private treaty
sales of fine orders, decorations and medals. 

Our offices, open from 9am to 5:30pm, Monday to Friday,
include a pre-auction viewing room, enabling us to offer this
facility to clients during the three weeks prior to an auction. 

Auctions are held in our building at 16 Bolton Street, Mayfair,
where sales may be attended in person. Free online bidding is
available using our own live bidding system or by placing 
commission bids, all of which and much more being available
via our website at www.dnw.co.uk.

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street and
assure you of a warm reception.

www.dnw.co.uk
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